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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Wehran Engineering, P. C. (Wehran) has prepared this "Investigation
Report" on behalf of the Wagner Seed Company, Iinc. (Wagner) pursuant to
Administrative Order No.II-CERCLA-~60202, issued to Wagner by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Begion II (EPA). This final
report incorporates comments and information received from EPA on
January 7, 1988, based on EPA's review of the Draft Investigation Report
(October 16, 1987).

The purpose of this report is to summarize the findings of all
investigations conducted under the Administrative Order with respect to
remediation of Wagner's fire-damaged warehouse and contiguous properties
in Farmingdale, New York. These investigations include the tasks deseribed
in the approved general work plan prepared by Wagner (March 20, 1986), and
the approved Final Site Operations Plan (SOP) prepared by Wehran
(June 1986). All work conducted under these approved plans was coordinated
with EPA, who provided on-scene observation and sample location approval.
A separate hydrogeologic investigation report submitted previously to EPA by
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (March 1987), fulfilled the groundwater study
requirements of the Administrative Order.

This report presents a brief site history, results of the various
investigations, and conclusions concerning the adequacy of site remediation
based on these investigation results.

1-1 10.1/88.06325
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2.0 SITE HISTORY

On June 1, 1985 at approximately 0300 hours, lightning struck the
Wagner Seed Warehouse (Figure 1) in Farmingdale, New York, causing_a fire
that destroyed most of the building. The fire was extinguished by 2300 hours
that day. Animal feed, grass seed, fertilizers, pesticides, and other
agricultural products stored in the building'We.re consumed in the fire.
Pesticides stored in the warehouse were entrained in the water used to fight
the fire which subsequently ran into neigﬁboring properties and onto
Secatogue Avenue. The warehouse property borders private residences,
served by public water, and a Village of Farmingdale parking lot used by rail
commuters. Initial sampling of soils in the affected residential properties by
Wagner, under the direction of the Nassau County Department of Health and
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC),
revealed the presence of several pesticides. Wagner was required by
NYSDEC to excavate soil, dead plants, and trees from six residential
properties located at Numbers 2, 10, 14, 18, 22, and 26 Sullivan Street, as
well as curbing along Secatogue Avenue. Wagner retained Marine Pollution
Control, Inc. (MPC) of East Patchogue, New York to perform this work.
Excavations were brought back to grade with clean fill, and new sod was laid
by MPC to replace the turf which was removed. Additional landscaping was
added where appropriate.

In December 1985, EPA issued Administrative Order No. [I-
CERCLA-60202 to Wagner to take certain immediate corrective actions,
including security measures, replacement of the berm surrounding the
warehouse, disposal of the stockpiled soils excavated from the neighboring
yards, as well as sampling and excavation of any contaminated soils from two
additional properties at 24 Elizabeth Street and 29 Secatogue Avenue, where
the property owners had previously refused access to Wagner's contractor. In
addition, the Administrative Order required Wagner to prepare a work plan
and site operations plan for additional remedial investigations as well as
removal and disposal of contaminated and uncontaminated materials from the
site. The Work Plan was prepared by Wagner (March 1986) and the Site
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A,

PENEN

Operations Plan (SOP) was prepared for Wagner by Wehran (June 1986). The
x;esults of the rinv};stigations performed pursuant to the Work Plan and SOP
are the subject of this report as required under paragraph 30 of the
Administrative Order. :

At this writing, all remedial activities requi_red‘by the Administrative
Order have been completed. A summary re{)ort’on the remedial actions
performed by Wagner, pusuant to the Administrative Order, is provided in
Appendix 1. Areas subject to remediation are shown in Figure 2.

All hazardous materials have been removed from the site by Chemical
Waste Management, Inc. (CWM) and disposed of at an approved hazardous
waste management facility. All non-hazardous demolition debris and other
associated material was also removed by CWM and disposed of at an approved
sanitary landfill. Soil from 24 Elizabeth Street and 29 Secatogue Avenue was
also removed and disposed of as a hazardous waste. The basement of the
warehouse and the surrounding parking lots were thoroughly decontaminated
(Appendix 1). These remedial activities were completed under EPA
supervision, with EPA personnel overseeing field activities. Following site
decontamination the parking lots were inspected by EPA on August 29, 1986,
and reopened by the Village of Farmingdale for parking (Appendix 1).



7
x/

1/// A DD

21| q25] 33 ' g

B

SULLIVAN ROAD ' ‘

14] | [18]| [22 Lze 30] | [34

Source: J.P. Rigano for Wagner Seed

RAILROAD PARKING LOT

W)’fé

|

% Areas Subject 1o Remediation

RAILROAD PLATFORM

X Surface Sampling Locations AN C

XX Catchbasin Sampling Locations

All property lines an d dimensions

are approximate

FIGURE 2

~

RAILROAD STATION
WAGNER SEED - FINAL SITE REMEDIATION



— -

GO UFl -~

. BETHPAGE " "STATE 7

/ -~

— = e e

AVE

TR
h Packard __
<0 . &% High SeR°

-

- MICIHE RN
'!uwllinSch 3 &

-—=-=d_¢"'-.—-"==
R

= et )
_A_u;'-"mv é Tave :[__ -L.gL‘
O i FreStag | A
T SN W5 T Sehy-

L

ST Fem Lamili,
Zme E ! ""-Iwu.-n-
T )

ae.

- »-
'*‘Slxilsi:;. )
- : . . L
Vitlage Hall @ l,g:? }'_,\l i
= ﬁb'bsﬁcf‘"’ii. & A .. Howilt -~ (/
V3T R0t Com T ds Highigen =
$Mo emgamiz L4
~ ~,; BMainStBchi g o
o"o,,, @ 4 . B

(¥ V- 2 7

at

D
N L R
y = & 3“: e E
\y;?‘»‘-u,— & N a / —_—
T o '0 . =.T .
Jicr;;fbhk;“r Y73 k ,;
PN | REPUBLIC

== by

_ Wast Farmirgdale Nem -t ==’

8 B it

o=
#J

Ll -."°-7n,.lgy__:-_

'{_____‘_. .L__'_-.-.-_J

=

ﬁ.\ *ﬁw: W
— e Seh

Bt
e

b Trailer: ;
I e S

O
z i >
Rl e T 2:—.-.:

h +
§ - EEmmm—e .
s &7 _.qnngau_:_"‘&.,

RN S \ POOS N Y PRI

Tsounce:

/£ |TOPOGRAPHY TAKEN FROM
£ [1989 AMITYVILLE, N.Y.
USGS QUADRANGLE
PHOTOREVISED 1979

SCALE 1°-2000'

FIGURE 1
WAGNER SEED
SITE LOCATION

MAP




! N

3.0 INITIAL RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

Following the June 1, 1985 fire at the Wagner Warehouse, a number of
remedial measures (Figure 2) were undertaken by Wagner under the dir;ction
of NYSDEC, with periodic oversight by EPA. These activities included the
following: SR

1. Removal of standing water and sediments from four stormwater
catch basins (dry wells) on the adjacent parking lot.

2. Removal of standing water and sediments from stormwater catch
basins (dry wells) on Secatogue Avenue just beyond the Wagner
property.

3. Removal of water and sediments from an interconnected system
of storm drains at the intersection of Secatogue Avenue, Sullivan
Road, and Elizabeth Street; and at the intersection of Secatogue

' Avenue and Melville Road (south side).

4. Sampling and excavation of turf and underlying soils from six
neighboring yards inundated by runoff from the fire fighting
effort.

5. Removal and replacement of dead and damaged trees, bushes, a
shed, and fencing from neighboring yards.

6. Restoration of the excavated yards with clean fill and new sod.

7. Stockpiling of the excavated soils and storm drain sediments on
the adjacent parking 1lot (trees, shrubs, and other
non-contaminated materials were stockpiled separately) with
NYSDEC approval.

8. Sampling of stored products in the warehouse basement to
facilitate disposal of fermenting grains and related product.

9. Incineration of several hundred tons of non-contaminated product
at a local municipal incinerator with NYSDEC approval.

10. Construction of a berm around the damaged warehouse to control
site runoff.

3-1 10.1/88.06325



11.

12.

13.

Establishment of security measures, including the hiring of
security guards, to prevent unauthorized access to the Wagner
property. | "

Hiring of a professional botanist to conduet a survey of the
affected area for potential vegetation damage.

Evaluation of warehouse remediatiory alternatives and solicitation
of proposals from qualified hazardoﬁs waste contractors.

The cleanup and construction activities were performed by Marine
2>Mution Control, Inc. (MPC), East Patchogue, New York. Sampling and
analysis was conducted by Pedneault Associates, Inc. (Pedneault), Bohemia,
New York. All activities described above were conducted by Wagner prior to
the effective date of the EPA Administrative Order (No. I-CERCLA-60202).
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4.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONS
As required in the EPA Administrative Order (No. II-CERCLA-60202)
Wagner prepared a work plan (March 1986) to address the following: -

1.  Sampling of produets and m&teri,als-within the warehouse to
determine the proper mode of disposél as either hazardous or
non-hazardous waste.

2. Dispdsal of hazardous and non-hazardous materials.

3. Investigation of groundwater quality and hydrogeology within the
vicinity of the site, including the influence of pumping wells in
the area on site groundwater.

4. Re-sampling of storm drains, dry wells, and catch basins located
on the Wagner property and surrounding areas.

5. Sampling of selected residential properties to determine if
re-contamination, as a result of site runoff, has occurred.

In addition to the remedial investigations described above, Wagner was
required to sample and remove contaminated soil from 24 Elizabeth Street
and 29 Secatogue Avenue where access had been previously denied by the
property owners.

All sampling, except for groundwater, was conducted by Pedneault
under the supervision of Wagner's designated coordinator according to
sampling protocols and QA/QC procedures specified in the SOP. EPA
provided an on-scene coordinator and other observers during these
investigations. Wehran Engineering served as technical advisor to Wagner
and prepared the SOP with input from Pedneault (for laboratory QA/QC) and
Chemical Waste Management, Inc. (for the actual remedial activities). The
groundwater investigation was conducted by Geraghty and Miller, Inc.,
according to their approved work plan, under the direction of Wagner and
EPA.

4-1 10.1/88.06325
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4.1 WAREHOUSE INVESTIGATION
In order to determine the appropriate dispositibn of the fire damaged

warehouse and debris, an investigation was conducted to classify the
warehouse contents as hazardous and nonhazardous waste pursuant to EPA
and NYSDEC regulations. This investigation was performed to segregate as
much non-contaminated material as possiblé “to allow for a less costly
disposal option for a portion of the debris. Sampling methods specified in the
SOP wer= followed by Pedneault at locations specified by Wehran and EPA in
the SOP. Decicated, laboratory cleaned trowels were used to collect each
grab sample and composite. Selected samples were split with EPA after
being thoroughly mixed. All samples consisted of seed, animal feed, mud,
gravel, fertilizer, other powdered material, or some combination thereof.
Samples did not include paper, rocks, wood, etc., so as to maximize the
probability of detecting adsorbed pesticides.

The results of the warehouse sampling (Appendix 2) allowed Wehran to
make.recommendations to segregate the hazardous sections of the warehouse
based on: 1) priority pollutant pesticides; 2) 12 metals; 3) EP toxicity for
metals; and 4) priority pollutant pesticides in the EP toxicity extracts. None
of the 20 samples collected proved to be EP toxic or contain any detectable
pesticides in the EP extract. The recomendations to segregate were based on
the total pesticide levels in the warehouse debris (Table 4-1) and, to a lesser
extent, on the total metals data (Appendix 2). EPA and Wagner agreed on a
final waste segregation plan based on EPA's review of the data and inspection
of the site.

The pesticides found in this investigation of the warehouse were lindane
(17.9~183.8 ug/kg), heptachlor  epoxide  (7.6-7.8 ug/kg), dieldrin
(35.1-148.1 ug/kg), endrin (15.8-497 ug/kg), alpha BHC (334.7 ug/kg), and
PP-DDD (159 ug/kg). Prior to the fire, it was believed that some lindane was
stored in the midsection of the ground floor of the warehouse. Sampling
confirmed that lindane was detected in the midsection debris (WP-15 and
WP-19), and in the back end of the basement (WP~1). Endrin was found only
in the basement (WP-1, WP-4, WP-7, and WP-8). Dieldrin had also been
found in two isolated locations (WP-8 and WP-14). Split samples taken by
EPA showed quantifiable levels of DDT and metabolites (Appendix 3), while

4-2 10.1/88.06325
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Table 4-1
WAGNER SEED CO.
SUMMARY OF PESTICIDE RESIDUES IN WAREHOUSE DEBRIS - MAY 1986

Sample

Identification

Pesticides Detected
(mg/kg)

Lindane

Heptachlor-
Epoxide

Dieldrin Endrin

Alpha-BHC

PP-DDD

WP-1

© 0.0984

- 0.497

WP-2

WP-3

wP-4

- 0.0158

WP-5

0.0179

WP-6

WP-7

-

- 0.1062

wP-8

0.1273

WP-9

WP-10

e

WP-11

WP-12

WP-13

WP-14

WP-1§

0.0783

WP-16

WP-17

WP-18

WP-19

WP-20

Note: - = Notdetected (<0.10 mg/kg)
Original units (ugrkg) converted to mg/kg, equivalent to parts-per-million (ppm).

10 188 06325
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those split samples analyzed by Pedreault did not. No other quantifiable
levels of pesticides were found by EPA. The reason for this difference in
findings is unknown. .

For waste classification, all debris and bagged material containing
detectable levels of pesticides, plus a buffer area, were designated by EPA
for disposal in an EPA/NYSDEC approved haza;-dou"s waste landfill. Materials
outside of this buffer area, including building demolition debris outside the
buffer zone, were approved by EPA for non-hazardous disposal in an NYSDEC
approved landfill. Removal of the cuilding and debris was performed
according to the SOP under EPA supervision. |

Following removal of all debris and building materials from the site, the
basement was decontaminated, and the surrounding parking lots were
thoroughly cleaned by CWM (Appendix 1). To determine the effectiveness of
the basement decontamination, 13 representative wipe samples were
collected by Pedneault on August 1, 1986 (Appendix 4) for priority pollutant
pesticides and metals. No pesticides were detected on any of the swabs.
Metals were at trace levels. The decontamination was determined to be
complete by EPA and the site was secured with a chain link fence.

4.2 INVESTIGATIONS AT OTHER PROPERTIES

Following site remediation, and excavation and restoration of yard
areas at 24 Elizabeth Street and 29 Secatogue Avenue, Wagner initiated a
re-sampling of the restored yards and previously decontaminated storm
drains. Sampling was performed by Pedneault on July 28, 1986 (Appendix 5).

4.2.1 Residential Yards

Representative soil samples were collected by Pedneault in those
portions of the neighboring yards previously excavated and restored. All
samples were taken immediately below the turf, to a depth of four inches,

with steel trowels. A summary of pesticides detected (Table 4-2), indicated
no evidence of recontamination as a result of runoff from the site following
the restorations of those yards sampled. Noticeably absent from these soil
samples was lindane, which was found in the warehouse samples. Pesticides

4-3 10.1/88.06325
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Table 4-2
WAGNER SEED CO.
SUMMARY OF PESTICIDES DETECTED IN RE-SAMPLING OF RESIDENTIAL
YARDS FOLLOWING SITE REMEDIATION

Pesticides Detected 1.
(mg/kg) -
Sample .Endosmfan Endosulfan | Endosulfan
identification Dieldrin PP-DDE PP-DDD Sulfate I i
2 Sullivan Rd. 0.0142 0.0743 -- 0.485 - 0.0085
110 Sullivan Rd. 0.0115 -- - -- -~ -
14 Sullivan Rd. 0.0019 -- - - - --
18 Sullivan Rd. 0.0191 - 0.0618 - -- 0.0102
22 Sutlivan Rd. 0.0902 - 1.178 - 0.0602 0.0387
26 Sullivan Rd. - - - -- - -
24 tlizabeth St. 0.065 - 0942 -- -- 0.0742
29 Secatogue Ave. 0.164 - 2.442 - 0.0651 0.0742
Note: - = Notdetected (<0.10 pg/kg)

Original units (ug/kg) converted to mg/kg, equivalent to parts -per-million (ppm)

10 1/88 06325
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detected were dieldrin (1.9-90.2 ug/kg), DDT metabolites (61.8-2,442 ug/kg),
and endosulfan compounds (8.5-485 ug/kg). In contrast, a number of
pre-excavation soil samples taken March 17, 1986, at 24 Elizabeth Street and
29 Secatogue Street, contained lindane (1.5-908 ug/kg) in 8 out of 12
sampling locations with only sporadic trace occurrance of aldrin, endrin,
heptachlor-epoxide, heptachlor, and DDT" me,tabqlites (PP-DDE, PP-DDD)
(Appendix 6). Soil samples collected after the yards at 24 Elizabeth Street
and 29 Secatogue Avenue had been excavated, backfilled, and re-sodded
(Table 4-2), exhibited a similar pattern of pesticide residues found in the
other restored properties in July 1986. Therefore, the pesticides shown on
Table 4-2 are most likely attributable to the trace residues contained in the
clean fill used to restore the yards.

The yard remediation was effective in that pesticides most likely
attributable to the Wagner Warehouse fire were removed and not found in the
July 28, 1986 samples. The pesticides reported on Table 4-2 are likely to be
background residues of agricultural origin. Dieldrin and the metabolities of
DDT are highly persistent in soils and are widely distributed in the
environment, including urban soils. For example, background levels of
dieldrin in the urban soils of Camden, New Jersey (22 percent positive
detections) were within the range of 10-210 ug/kg in 1975. Total DDT was
reported for the same time and place (100 percent positive detections) at
10-8,960 ug/kg. Certain cities in the south exhibit much higher levels (EPA
Office of Pesticides and Toxic Substances, Urban Soil Monitoring Program,
unpublished data: Appendix 7).

In order to evaluate the potential health threat of these pesticides
(Table 4-2) in the residential yards, regardless of their origin, EPA requested
an opinion from the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
(ATSDR). ATSDR is a division of the Public Health Service designated by
Congress (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, 1986) to evaluate
health risks at superfund sites. In their assessment of the Wagner data
(Appendix 8), ATSDR concluded that the low concentrations of these
chemicals (in the yards) pose no significant health risk to the public.

4-4 10.1/88.06325
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4,2.2 Storm Drain Catch Basins

Storm drain catch basins on Secatogue Avenue, and on the adjacent

parking lot were re-sampled by Pedneault for Wagner on July 28, 1986.
These catch basins had been cleaned out by MPC following the fire.
Sediment and standing water were analyzed for priority pollutant pesticides
and metals. - .

No significant metal concentrations were re.ported (Appendix 5). The
results of the pesticide analysis (Table 4-3) indicated sporadic occurrance of
trace levels of seven pesticides including lindane. These reported levels are
not considered to be significant enough to warrant further cemediation. In
the opinion of ATSDR (Appendix 8), the area around the sewers does not pose
an immediate health threat. However, ATSDR recommended further
investigation into where the sewers discharge to determine if there are any
health implications resulting from discharge to recreational surface waters.

To address this concern, Wehran investigated the layout of the storm
drains sampled. Through conversations with MPC, who performed the initial
storm drain cleanout under NYSDEC direction, it was determined that only
the catch basins at the intersection of Secatogue Avenue with Elizabeth
Street and Sullivan Road are connected to a positive storm drain. These
correspond to Samples 3, 4, and 5 (Table 4-3). All the remaining catch basins
sampled are constructed as dry wells. This positive drain system connects to
a main storm sewer which travels approximately 1.5 miles through the Village
of Farmingdale before discharging to surface drainage (Figure 3). Surface
drainage continues for aproximately 2,000 feet before discharging to a
Class C(T) tributary of Massapequa Creek (6 NYCRR 885.6). Class C(T)
waters in New York are designated for fishing (including trout), fish
propagation and primary and secondary contact recreation. In all,
stormwater from the catch basins near the site must travel close to
two miles to a recreatonal water, while being diluted by stormwater entering
the system throughout the Village. Most of the trace pesticides in Samples 3,
4, and 5 (Table 4-3) are bound to the sediments which remain in the catch
basins. Traces of lindane (1.3 ug/1) and heptachlor epoxide (1.5 ug/1) were
found in the water from catch basin Sample 5. These levels represent a
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Table 4-3
WAGNER SEED CO.
SUMMARY OF PESTICIDES DETECTED IN STORM DRAIN CATCH BASIN SEDIMENTS AND WATER - JULY 1986
Pesticides Detected in Sediments Pesticides Detected in Water
{mg/kg) (mg/t)
Sample Heptachlor- Heptachior-
ldentification Lindane | Heptachlor | Eponxide Aldrin Dieldrin Endrin | BetaBHC | Lindane | Heptachlor | Epoxide Aldrin Dieldrin Endrin | Beta BHC
No 1 Secatogue - -- - - - - - - -- - -~ --
No 2 Secatogue - - - - - - - - - - - - -
No.3 Secatogue - - - 0117 0.0429 - - - - - - -
No 4 Secatogue - - 0.0388 - - - -- - -- - R - - .
No 5 Secatogue -- - - -- - .- 0.119 0.0013 - 0.0015 -, - - --
No. 14 LIRR Lot - - 0.0146 - .- - - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No. 15 LIRR Lot - - - - 0.0037 - -- NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
No. 16 LIRR Lot 0.130 .- - - - - - 0.0013 - -- - - -
No. 17 LIRR Lot - 00212 0.0496 -- - -- -- 0.0012 - - - - - -
No 18 LIRR Lot NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - - - - - -
Notes:
- = Notdetected (<0 0005 mg/kg) Original umits (ug/kg) converted to mg/kg, equivalent 1o parts per million (ppm).
NS = Notsampled

198706325
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negligable input to the overall storm drain system. The dilution afforded by
this system should reduce these barely detectable concentrations by orders of
magnitude. Therefore, no further‘sampﬁng or remédiation of the storm drain
system is warranted. ATSDR agrees with this conelusion (Appendix 9). .

4.3 GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATIONS - L

During August 1986, Geraghty and Millel:, Inc., initiated a groundwater
investigation for Wagner. The objectives of the investigation were as
follows: '

. Determine the extent of groundwater contamination (if any) at
the site that would be attributable to the Wagner Warehouse.

. Determine the influence of supply well pumpage on the shallow
groundwater under the Wagner site.

Determine the local vertical component of groundwater flow at
the Wagner site.

The methodology and results of the investigation have been presented in
Geraghty and Miller's Hydrogeologic Investigation Report (March 1987),
submitted previously to EPA. Geraghty and Miller concluded that:

1. Contamination attributable to Wagner Seed was not found in the
shallow groundwater under the site.

2. Public water supply pumpage does not influence movement of
shallow groundwater under the site.

3.  There does not appear to be a significant component of vertical
groundwater flow at the site.

The complete text of the Geraghty and Miller report is provided in
Appendix 10.

4-6 10.1/88.06325
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4.4 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
Remedial actions conducted at the Wagner warehouse and adjacent

areas off-site effectively removed the pesticide contaminants from the area,
as evidenced from the post-remediation sampling. The release of pesticides
resulting from the June 1, 1985 fire at the Wagner warehouse did not
contaminate the shallow groundwater bene’ath.the_ site, based on two rounds
of groundwater data from six monitoring wells. An evaluation of the
pesticide residues detected in the post-remediation sampling of residential
yards and storm drain catch basins was conducted by ATSDR at EPA's
request. ATSDR concluded that the existing levels of pesticides in these
off-site areas do not pose an immediate or significant health risk.

Based on the available data, the site has been properly decontaminated
and off-site remediation has been adequate.

4-7 10.1/88.06325
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January 15, 1987

] Attn: C. Dolan L.
Emergency & Remedial Response Division
, EPA Region II, Room 737
l, 26 Federal Plaza

New York, NY 10278

. ; In response to your request for a detail report as to how the
ﬁ, SOP on debris removal was carried out at the Wagner Seed Co.
site, the attached is submitted.

@3 \%§£y~tru1y yours,
yd
| VA

El} o VERNON HQBEATT - - -
1 .
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January 15, 1987
Summary report of 1986 Remedial Action at Wagner Seed Warehouse,
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Administrative Order: Cercla 60202

MARCH 3-17,1986

Removed 70 truckloads of soil to CWM's Emelle, Alabama Secure Land-
£ill. This material was excavated from yards North of Wagner site
and stored on LIRR Parking Lot, covered with plastic and bermed.

WEEK OF MAY 26, 1986

Chemical Waste Management (CWM) mobilized - To resume soil removal.
Shipped 20 truckloads of soil to CWM's Model City, NY Secure Land-

fill - comprised of soil removed from back yards, stored on NE part
of site.

WEEK OF JUNE 2, 1986

Preparation for removal of warehouse and warehouse debris (Phasell).
Placed poly sheets on stockade fence along Northern property line
to eleminate possible dust penetration. Constructed Decon Pad. Air
samples taken for background monitoring. Prepared for Monday trucks.

WEEK OF JUNE 9, 1986

Phase I1 meeting attended by Representatives of EPA, Wagner, CWM,
Wehren and Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh Re: Details of SOP execution.

Buffer areas of warehouse marked with orange paint to be handled as
hazardous. Plastic covers placed on adjoining non-hazardous areas
to avoid cross contamination.

Started Phase II removal, level "C" protection on site.

Removed 23 loads hazardous debris to Model City, NY, Secure Land-
£ill starting at South end of "T" area slab, including materials
pulled from buffer areas. Cut up trucks and mixers for shipment as
hazardous. Removed pile #8 bagged material as hazardous. Dismantled
and shipped concrete Decon Pad as hazardous, since metal is to be
shipped as hazardous rather than be decontaminated.

WEEK OF JUNE 16, 1986

Continued hazardous removal from "T" area - NE Section. Shipped 23
loads to Model City this week. Deconned equipment for non-hazardous
removal next week.

WEEK OF JUNE 23, 1986

Shipped 4 loads non-hazardous debris - wood chips, tree trunks etc.
to Monroe/Livingston Waste Management Sanitary Landfill. This was

off-site material stored at East end of site.
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Scraped debris off main floor to ground level. Started demolition

of West building, removed non-hazardous pile 9A & 9B from basement.

20 loads non-hazardous building debris shipped to Monroe/Livingston
Landfill.

Landscaping and plantings at 29 Secatogue and 24 Elizabeth have bee

n
completed. ) :

WEEK OF JUNE 30, 1986

Non-hazardous debris removal continued. Removed boiler and empty
tank from small West basement, broke thru cement floor, then filled
with 2 loads clean fill. Slow removal of top pallet of bagged mat-
erial continued with pile #6B. 3egan demolition of East structure.

14 loads non-hazardous went to Monroe/Livingston (Waste Management)

Sanitary Landfill,

WEEK OF JuLY 7, 1986

Rains over weekend modified basement operation. Removed wood main
floor, then hoisted out non-hazardous bags by track hoe, leaving

floor debris and bottom bags for last removal as hazardous with
piles 1A, 1B, 1C. :

CWM Technical Services on site to sample and store in drums some
packaged liquid chemicals found in basement. Drums will be stored

in locked container to await test results. Will pursue alternate
methods of disposal.

C. Dolan visited site 7/11/86.

Cut structural steel beams into 16 foot lengths to be treated as
non-hazardous. Supporting columns were handled as hazardous.

Wood pallets stored in East rear yard were crushed and shipped as
non-hazardous,

Nineteen (19) loads non-hazardous moved this week to Monroe/Living-
ston.

WEEK OF JULY 14, 1986

Removal of non-hazardous East building debris and basement grains

continued. Fifteen (15) loads shipped, nearly finished with non-
hazardous removal.

Tony Candela visted site 7/16/86.
Hoisted hazardous material from basement. Six (6) loads shipped.

Completed installation of chain link fence around site. Installed

gate at bottom of ramp for safety. All gates (4) are chained and
padlocked.

WEEK OF JULY 21, 1986

Last 6 loads hazardous and last 2 loads non-hazardous shipped.
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Concrete added to basement floor to expedite Penetone wash.

Pedneault began sampling of areas tested previously - to check
recontamination possibilty.

Areas between curb and sidewalk raised and resod at 29 Secatogue
and #2 Sullivan. Crosswalk installed at #2 Sullivan.

WEEK OF JULY 28, 1986

Continued power'sweeping of parking lot and concrete slabs.

" Penetone washing performed twice on basement walls and floor.

Waste liquids vacuumed into CWM tanker for disposal. Balance of
site given one (1) wash, including five (5) feet into parking lot.

Burned off protruding rods from concrete foundation for safety.
Erected snow fence around 3 open sides of basement. CWM equipment
and personnel being demobilized and removed from site.

Pedneault second round of sampling completed. Geraghty & Miller
have been engaged to provide necessary wells and monitoring of
ground water.

Routine activities throughout operation included:
1. continual sweep and clean-ups
2. security gate closed nightly
3. deconned equipment when moved from hazardous to non-
hazardous areas
4. sprayed water when dusty
5. rodent control performed weekly

AUGUST 1986

Balance of CWM equipment (except tank truck) was removed.

Pedneault swab sampled basement floor and walls, also ground
level concrete slabs. Pedneault also sampled adjacent yards,
and catch basins.

Geraghty & Miller groundwater operation plan submitted and approved.

Drilling of wells, sampling and monitoring performed accordingly.
Test results will follow.

Limestone applied to low spots on site to control algae.

Discussed reopening of parking lot with C. Dolan and Village Clerk
John Luck in early September.

SEPTEMBER 1986

Parking lot reopened.

CWM repacked liquid waste pails and shipped to Trade Waste Incin-
eration, 7 Mobile BAvenue, Sauget, IL. Copies of manifest mailed to



NY State DEC and Illinois EPA. —

Storage container removed by Cassone Leasing.

OCTOBER 1986

[ Pedneault resampled as required. Swéb.sample test results mailed

to C. Dolan. Geraghty & Miller monitoring and testing proceeding
as planned.

NOVEMBER 1986

i - CWM tanker of waste water removed by SCA to SCA Chemical Service,
y Newark, NJ. Manifest mailed to NJ Dept. of Environmental Protection,
Trenton, NJ.

DECEMBER 1986

Geraghty & Miller resampled ground water wells as planned. Results
expected next month.

S it

VERNON HOGGATT
Site Coordinator

VH/mlk
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WAGNER SEED COMPANY

1986 TRUCKING LOG SUMMARY- N
\ DATE FACILITY of CHEMICAL WASTE MGMT. ' NUNBER & TYPE LOADS
. March 3-17 Emelle,Alabama Secure Landfill 70 Off-site Hazardous Soil
[ Week May 26 Model City, NY Secure Landfill 20 Off-site Hazardous Soil
Week June 9 Model City, NY Secure Landfill 23 On-site Hazardous_Debri
E Week Junel6 Model City, NY Secure Landfill 23 On-site Hazardous Debri
' Week June23 Monroe/Livingston, NY Sanitary 4 Off-site Non-Hazardous
Landfill Wood Chips '
is Week June23 Monroe/Livingston, NY Sanitary 20 On-site Non-Hazardous
' ) Landfill Debris .
m Week June30 Monroe/Livingston, NY Sanitary 14 On-site Non-Hazardous
Landfill Debris ”
! Week July 7 Monroe/Livingston, NY Sanitary 19 On-site Non-Hazardous
Landfill ' Debris
Week Julyl4 Monroe/Livingston, NY Sanitary 15 On-site Non-Hazardous
a Landfill Debris
Week Julyl4 Model City, NY Secure Landfill 6 On-site Hazardous Debris
BFJ Week July2l Model City, NY Secure Landfill 6 On-site Hazardous Debris
Week July2l Monroe/Livingston, NY Secure 2 On-site Non-Hazardous
Landfill Debris
222 :
Off-site  On-site
E Hazardous to Emelle, Alabama 70 70 S =—-
B llazardous to Model City, NY 78 20 58
Non-Hazardous to Monroe/Livingston, NY _74 _4 .10
l ' 222 94 128
- 222
4 1/9/87 - -

( —2/:’/114_;1 %ﬂt{_@
VERNON 110GCK 'L
\ VH/mlk
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.A review of our records indicate that Chemical Waste Management

January 22, 1988 -

Mr. Raymond M. Kapp
Wehran Engineering
666 East Main Street
Middletown, NY 10940

Re: LIRR Parking Lot, Farmingdale

completed power sweeping the parking lot on July 25, 1986.

On August 29th Mr. C. Dolan visited the site and the Farmingdale
Village Hall with the writer, - in reference to return of parking
lot to Village use. Mr. John Luck, Village Clerk, proposed that
the lot would be striped the following week, to be ready for the
September 8th re-opening.

Mr. Dolans verbal release of the lot was not confirmed in writing.
Sincerely,
7Y
VERNON HOG T
Site Coordinator

Wagner Seed Co.

VH:mlk
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APPENDIX 2
WAREHOUSE SAMPLING RESULTS
MAY 1986
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PEDNEAULT ASSQOCIATES, INC. TEGTING LAGORATORIES

1615 NINTH AVENUE ' PO. BOX 205 - BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11716 - (518)467-8477

May 20, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amonoso
Rivkin, Rad&er, Dunne § Bayh
EAB Plaza -
Uniondale, NY 11556-0111

L Date: Collected ...3/7/86, . ..... Analyzed . 3/7-5/20/8¢ Report .. .5/20/8¢

{u ; Sampling Point
3, Wagner's Warehouse Point 1 {Debris)

AFTER 5PM. (810)807-00879

ooooo

Parameters 1 2 3 4 5

X BHC ua/kq 0.05 | £0.05 [<o0.05 ([<0.05 [<0.05

5 B BHC ug/ka <0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 |<o0.05 |<0.05
| Lindane ua/ka 96.4)| <0.05 |<o.05 [<o.05 A 17.9
ﬂ Heptachlor ua/ka <0.05 |<o0.05 |<o.05 |<0.05 [Ro.05

ALdrin ua/ka €0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |[<0.05

' | Hentachfor Epoxide ug/kg £0.05 |<0.05 <o0.05 |<0.05 <0.05

‘ | pp/ovE walka <0.05 [<o0.05 |<o.05 [<o0.05 |<o.05

M| piefdrin ua/kg {0.05 {<0.05 [<0.05 |<o0.05 |<0.05

PP DDD ug/ka <0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05

.| Endrin ua/ka - 497 Dl <0.05 [<o0.05 [(as.e Jl<o.os

[" Endosulian 1 _ ua/ka <0.05 {€0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 (<0.05

0P DDT ua/ka <0.05 |<0.05 <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05

[/ Me thoxychlor ‘ ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05 |[<0.05 |<¢0.05 |co.05

Endosul{an Sulfate ua/kq <0.05 }<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |[<0.05

{i Endosulfan 11 ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<o0.05 |<0.05

he

, JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Numbaer 35365 ' Lab Director
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PEDNEZAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. vesting Lasoratories

16815 NINTH AVENUE P O. BOX 205 - BOHMEMIA. N.Y. ||7.|B ©(516)4067-8477

AFTER 5PM. (810)887-8579

Lab Number 35345

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director

May 20, 1986
TO: M. Fraank Amonroso .
R{vkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh '
EAB Plaza
Uniondate, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected ...5/7/86. .. . ..., Analyzed . .5/7-5/20(86 Report ...3/20/86.,......
" Sampling Point
1. .. Wagner's Warehouse Point 6 |Debais) . . ... .........
2. . Wagnen's-Warehouse Point 7 |Debadsl .. ... ... .................. e e
3. .. Wagnex's Wanchouse Point 8. |Qebads). ... .. ... ... ... ..., e
4. .. Wagner's Warehouse Point 9 (Debads) .. ... .............. e eeneans e,
5. .. Wagner's Wanghouse Point 10 [Debaial .. ... . ... ... ............. R S
Parameters 2 3 4 5
X BHC uq/kq {0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 [<o0.05 |<o0.05
B BHC ua/ka <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |[<o0.05
Lindane ug/ka <0.05 | C0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
Heptachlon ua/ka <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 [|<o.05
Addrin ua/ka <0.05 [ <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 {<0.05
Heptachfor Epoxide ua/kaq <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
PP/DDE ual/ka <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 ([<0.05
Dieldnin walka Co0.05 | Co.05 | 148.1)<0.05 [<0.05
PP DDD ug/kq <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
Endrin wa/kg <0.05 | “106.2 ]) 127.3 }<0.05 [<0.05
Endosulfan 1 - ug/ka < 0.05 - <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
0P _DOT ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05
Methoxychloar ug/kq <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
Endosulfan Sulfate - uqg/kg_ <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
Endosulfan 11 ua/kgq <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |[<o0.05




PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC.  tegrne Lasoratones

1615 NINTH AVENUE * PO. BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 117168 - (516)487-6477
AFTER 6 PM. (618)867-5579

May 20, 1986

| TO: Ma. Frank Amoroso

| Rivk{n, Radfer, Dunne & Bayh
EAB Plaza
Uniondafe, NY 11556-0111

Date: Collected ...3/7/86. ... ... Analyzed ..5/7-5/20/% Report .. .3/20/8¢

oooooooo

Sampling Point

-------------------------------

Parameters 1 2 3 4 5

E X_BHC ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 | ¢0.05 |<0.05
B BHC ua/ka <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05

L”. Lindane ua/ka €0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 |"78.3 "
| Heptachfor ua/ka <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05
E Aldrin ua/ka <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |[<¢0.05 |[<0.05
“ | Heptachlor Epoxide wa/ka ¢0.05 | Co.05 |<0.05 | (7.8) [<o.05
ﬂ] PP/DDE uglhg ¢0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 <0.05 _|<0.05
. | Dietdnin wa/ka <0.05 | <0.05 |<o0.05 | "35.1) [<0.05
PP DDD ug/ka <0.05 | €0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |C0.05
E Endain ua/ha <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |[<0.05
Endosulfan 1 ua/ka <0.05 | €0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 1£0.05
) OP_DDT. A ua/ka <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
Me thoxychlon ugq/kg <0.05 | C0.05 [C0.05 |<0.05 [<o0.05
( Endosulfan Sulfate uqg/ka ¢ 0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 <0.05
| Endosulfan 11 ug/kag <0.05 1<0.05 |£0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05

t
JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35365 Lab Directar




PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. vesring Lasoratories

1815 NINTH AVENUE - PO. BOX 205 '+ BOHEMIA. N.V. ‘1.710 - (510)407-8477
AFTER S5PM. (510)507-5579

May 20, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
Rivkin, Radfen, Dunne § Bayh
EAB Plaza
Uniondafe, NY 11556-0111

Date: Collected ...5/7/86, .. ... .. Analyzed ..3/7-5/20/86 .  Report ...5/20/86..
E‘ | Sampling Point

Parameters /,L _ 2 3 4 5

E X BHC wa/ka 334.7 | X0.05 [<0.05 |<o0.05 [<0.05
B BHC ua/ka €0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |<o0.05 |<o0.05

uy Lindane ua/kg <0.05 |<o.05 |<o.05 V 183.8 J<o0.05
Heptachfon ua/kq <0.05 |<o0.05 |<o0.05 [Xoz05 |<0.05
it Aldnin ua/ka <0.05 | €0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05
Ij: Heptachfor Epoxide ug/ka <o.05 |77.6 Y|<o0.05 |[<0.05 <0.05
PP/DDE walkg <0.05 | <0.05 [<o0.05 [<o0.05 [<o.05

ﬂl Dieldnin ua/kg <0.05 | <0.05 |<o0.05 |<0.05 |[<0.05
PP DDD ua/ka <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |~159.0 [Xo0.05

E Endrin ug/ha <0.05 [<0.05 |<o0.05 |<o0.05 |<o0.05
' Endosulfan 1 - ua/kq <0.05 |<0.05 |[<0.05 |<o0.05 |[<0.05
j 0P DOT wa/ka <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 [<o0.05 |<o0.05
Methoxychlon uq/ka <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
Endosulfan Sulfate ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |¢o.05 |[<o0.05

5 Endosulfan 11 ua/kg <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05

* be

, JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35365 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. tesninG LABGRATORIES

1815 NINTH AVENUE - PO. BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (516)487-8477
AFTER SPM. (516)887-5570

May 20, 1986

TO: Mr. Fank Amonroso
R{vkin,Radler,Dunne § Bayh
EAB Plaza
Undondale, NY 11556-0111

Date: Collected ... ... 517086 ... .. Analyzed ...5/7-20(§ ... ... Report ....5/20/86 . ..

- ' Sampling Point

y. Wagnen's Wanehouse Point 1 (Debrisl - EP Toxicity

2. Wagnen's Warchouse Point 2 (Debris) - EP Toxdedly . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . i i .
3, Wagnen's Warehouse Point 3 (Debrisl - EP Tox<eddy, .. . . . .. . . ... 'ue''eeenneunnnnn..
.
r’;’ 4. Wagnen's Warghouse Point 4 (Debrds) - EP TOXACY . .. . . . . .,
{~ 5. Wagner's Warghouse Point. 5. (Pebaia) - EP.TOXACARY. . .\ \ v s eee e,
Parameters 1 2 J 4 5
n X BHC ma/2 {0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
* | B BHC ma/2 {0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <o.001 | <0.901
T Lindane ma/ ¢ <0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001 ] <0.001 | <0.001
Hl Heptachfor mg/ L {0.001 | £0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<o0.001
i Aldrin mq/ 2 <0.001 | <0.001 | €0.001 ] <0.001 {<0.20]
Ej} Heptachfor Epoxdide ma/& <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 [£0.001
PP/DDE ma /& <0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.501
w Dieldrin . mq/ <0.001 | <0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001
PP DDD mq/ 2 <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001|<0.001 |<0.001
E Endrin ma/ 2 £0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<d.001
’ Endosulfan 1 - ma/ 8 €0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.201
oP 00T ma/ <C0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001|<0.001 |<0.01
) Methoxychlon ma/? <0.001 | <0.001|<0.001]| <0.001 {<0.001
Endosulian Sulfate mg/ 2 <0.001 | <0.001 | €0.001{ <0.001 | <0.901
‘[ Endosulfan 11 mg/ & <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
’ he

, JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35365 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. tesyinG Laporatories

1615 NINTH AVENUE - P.O. BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (516)487-8477
AFTER 5P.M. (516)3067-5579

May 20, 1986
TO: Mr. Fank Amoroso L
Rivkin,Radfer,Dunne & Bayh : :
EAB Plaza '
Un{ondale, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected .. .... 5/1/86 ... .. Analyzed ...5/7-20(8¢ ... ... Report ....5/20/8 . . . ..
' Sampling Paint «
1. Wagner's Wanehouse Point 6 [Debris) - EP Toxdedly .. .. . .. . . .. ........ccceevvunnns
2. Wagnen's Warehouse Point 7 (Debais) - EP Toxdedly . .. . ... .. ......0coeeceninnennn.
3. Wagner's Warnehouse Point 8 (Debris) - EP TOXLCAZY. . . ... .......oc.euieinenivennn..
4. Wagnen's Warehouse Point 9. (Debris) -~ EP TaxdCddy. .. ... ... oiviivininnidennnnn.
5. Wagner's Warehouse Point. 10 (Pebrial - EP.Tox{Cddy. . ... ........ccoiiiiiiininnnnnnn.
Parameters | 1 ' 2 3 4 5
X BHC mq/ 2 <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001 [£0.001 [£0.001
B BHC ma/ £ €0.001 | €0.001 {£0.001 [<0.001 |<0.001
Lindane mg/ 2 <0.001 1€0.001 [<0.001 [<0.001 [<0.001
Heptachfon mg/ 2 <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001 |£0.001 |<0.001
Aldrin mq/ & <0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001 [<0.001 |[£0.001
Heptachlor Epoxide mq/ £ <0.001 | £0.001 |<0.001 [£0.001 [<0.001
PP/DOE ma/ 2 <0.001 [<0.001 [<0.001 [£0.001 |£0.001
Dieldrin mg/2 <0.001 {<0.001 (<0.001 {<0.001 [<0.001
PP DDD mg/ £ <0.001 [ <0.001 [<0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001
Endnin ma/ & <0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001 [<0.001 |£0.007
Endosulfan T . ma/l £0.001 [<£0.001 [<0.001 |<0.001 [<0.001
OP DDT mq/ & <0.001 [<0.001 [<0.001 [<0.001 [<0.001
Me thoxychlon ' mq/? <0.001 [<0.001 |<0.001 [L0.001 [£0.001
Endosulfan Sulfate mg/ 8 <0.001 |<0.001 [<0.001 |£0.001 [<0.001
Endosulfan 11 mg/2 <0.001 |£0.001 |£0.001 |<0.001 [|K0.007

JOHN PEDNEAULT ‘

Lab Number 35365 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resting Lasorartories

1615 NINTH AVENUE * PO. BOX 205 - BOMEMIA. N.Y. 1171.6 c(518)4687-8477
AFTER SPM. (518)587-5570

May 20, 1986

P —m T pTRTEETR

B2 TR et e——_

———

T0: Mr. Fank Amonoso , S
Rivkin,Radler,Dunne § Bayh ‘ . '
EAB Plaza
Un<iondale, NY 11556-07111
Date: Collected ... ... 5/7{86 ... Analyzed ...5/7-20(8¢ ... ... Report ....5/20/8¢ . . |
Sampling Point *
1. Wagnen's Wanchowse Point 11 \Debrisl - EP Toxieddy . ... .. .. ... ........ e,
2, Wagnen's Wanchouse Point 17 (Debrdis] - EP Toxdedly . . ..., ................ ...
3. Wagnea's Wanghouse Point 13 1Debadal - EP TOXACLTY. .. ... ... . i .i.vieiueeinninenin...
4. Wagner's Warehouse Point 14, \Debnisl - EP Toxiedily. . ,.............. e
5. Wagnen's Wanghouse Point 15 \PebniAl = EP.TOXZCEtY. . ... ... ' vveeeiseiinnainnnns
Parameters 1. 2 3 4 5
X BHC ma/ 2 0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.007
B BHC - mg/d <0.001 | €0.001 ]| <0.001)<0.001 {<0.001
Lindane mq/ € <0.001 | <0.0071 1<0.001 ]<0.001 {<0.001
Heptachfor mg /& C0.001 | £0.001 | <0.001 | <c.001 {<0.001
Aldrin mq/{ 0,001 {0,001 |<0.001 {<0.001 [<0.001
Heptachlfor Epoxide mq/ 8 <0.001 | <0.001 | £0.001 |<0.001 {<0.001
PP/DDE ma/f <0.001 | €0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001 [<0.001
Dieldrin mg/2 <0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
PP DD mq /8 €0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 [<0.001
Endrin ma/ ¢ <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 )<0.001 |<0.007
Endosulian 1 ma/& £0.001 { <0.001 1 <0.001 | <0.001 {<0.001
OP DDT mq/L C0.001 | £0.001 [<0.001 | <0.001 |<0.007
Me thoxychlon ' mq/? <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001
Endosulfan Sulfate mg/L <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001]<0.000 [<0.001
Endosulfan I1 ma/ & €0.001 1£0.001 1<0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
’ b

Lab Number 35365

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director




PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resinc Lasoratonies

1615 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205 *+ BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11718 - (518)4687-8477
.. AFTER 5P.M. (516)867-5579

May 20, 1986

! TO: Mr. Fank Amoroso :
} Rivkdin,Radlen,Dunne & Bayh

EAB Plaza
t Uniondale, NY 11556-0111
[; Date: Collected .. ... . 5/7186 ., ... Analyzed ...5/7-20/8, ., ... Report ....5/20/86, .. ... .

Sampling Point
1. Wagnea's Warehouse Point 16 [Debais] - EP Toxdicdily

. 2. Wagnea's Warehouse Point 17 [Debrisl - EP Toxdeddy, . ... .. ... .......ccvcceieiuunnen.
;f; 3. Wagner's Wanehouse Point 15 [Debris) - EP.Toxleddy. .. .. ..........coiiiiiviinnennnn,
4. Wagner's Warghouse Point 19, 1Debrial = EP.TaX{CABY. .. ..oiviiiiiniiiiiieiinan .,
E 5. Wagnex's Wanghouse Point 20 1PebaiAl = EP TOXACARY. . . .. . . e ee e eeenenenans,
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
E X BHC ma/L C0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
B BHC ma/ L € 0.001] £0.001 ) <0.001|<0.001 |<0.001
EI Lindane mg/& {o0.001| <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
" Heptachfox mg/ L € 0.001|<0.001 {<0.001 | £0.001 |<0.001
Aldrin mq/ L <0.001] <0.001 [ <0.001 [<0.001 |<0.001
Heptachlor Epoxide ma/2 {0.001| <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
PP/DDE ma/ 2 <0.001] <0.001 | <0.001 ) <0.001 }<0.001
Diefdrin : mq/ & £0.001)<0.001 |<0.001 | <0.001 [<0.001
2 PP DDD ‘ mg/ £ £0.001) €0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 [<0.001
i F Endnin ma/ & < 0.001| <0.001 |<0.001 | <0.001 {<0.001
Endosulian 1 - maq/ & <0.001| <0.001 [ <0.001|<0.001 [<0.001
| 0P DOT mq/2 < 0.001] <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.001
Me thoxychfor ma/? <0.001{<0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001
| Endosulfan Sulfate ma /€ <0.001] <0.001 | <0.001 | <0.001 |<0.007
Endosulfan 11 mg/ £ <0.001{ <0.001 | <0.001]<0.001 [<0.001
’ he

, JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35365 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. vesting Lavoratories

1615 NINTH AVENUE - PO. BOX 205 ' BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11.7\0 - {510)487-8477
AFTER SPM. (510)08067-85879

K May 20, 1986 .
TO: Mr. Frank Amorosc . :
) Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh oL
EAB Plaza )
Uniondafe, NY 11556-0i1:
Date: Collected ... .5/7/86. ... . . Analyzed ..5/7-5/20(8 ..... Report ..5/20/86, ., .. ...
[E, " Sampling Point )
1, . Wagnen's Warehouse Point 1. Debrds) ... ... A et
2. . Wagnen's Warehouse Point 2 . (Debrds) ... ...... e e
w 3., Wagner's Warehouse Point 3 | Debrds) e, e nee e
E‘%‘ 4. . Wagner's Warehouse Point 4 o ) A e et e .
E 5, . Wagner's Wanehouse Podnt 5 (DebALA) .. . .. ... ... ... e e,
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
E Arsendc ma/ka 0.91 0.52 0.45 0.62 0.77
Barium ma/kg < 0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 (£0.05
" Cadmdium : ma/kg 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.06
L Chnomium ma/kg <o0.072 |<0.02 Ko.02 Ko.02 {0.02
i Lead ma/ka 4.71 0.23 1.02 2.22 0.13
SeLendium ma/ka 0.54 0.27 0.42 0.57 0.59
Silven ma/ka <o0.02 |<0.02 Ko.072 [Ko.02 Ko.02
: w'\ Inon ma/ha 70.0 | 92.0 | 128.0 | 377.0 | 175.0
Managane.se malka 13.0 17.0 18.0 97.0 28.0
i F Zine ma/ka 35.0 36.0 61.0 85.0 59.0
' Nickel ma/kq < 0.07 Ko.02 Ko.oz 0.02 ¥Ko0.02
y Covpex ma/ka 22.0 7.0 9.0 26.0 12.0
J

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35345 _ Lab Direactor
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PO BOX 205

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC.  vesting Lasoratonies

161S NINTH AVENUE -

BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - {516)4067-8477
AFTER 5PM. (510)867-657C

35365

May 20, 1986
TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso “
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne § Bayh '
EAB Plaza
Undiondafe, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected ....5/7/86. .. ... .. Analyzed ..5/7-5/20/%¢ ... .. Report ..3/20/86, ... .. ..
Sampling Point
1. Wagner's Warehouse Point 6 [Debads) . . . . . . .. . . .. . ... e e,
2. . Wagner's Wanehouse Point 7, (Debrdis) ..., e et e eee e
3. . Wagnen's Warehouse Point 8, (Debrds) .. ... .......... e e
4. . Wagnen's Wanehouse Point 9 ADebais) .. . . . . . . .. . .. ... . ......... e AP
5. . Wagner's Wanghouse Poing 10 (Debads) - - . e e
Paramaeters 1 2 3 4 5
Arsenic ma/ka 0.58 0.27 0.56 1.03 1.20
Baa {um ma/ka <0.05 Ko.05 Ko.05 Ko.os 0,05
Cadmdwn ma/ka 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.04 0,06
Chromium ma/kq <o0.02 Ko.02 Ko.02 Ko.02 Kp.0°
Lead mq/kq 0.27 5.40 .51 0.23 1.3¢
Selenium ma/kq 0.42 0.94 0.49 0.30 0.5!
Silvenr ma/ka <0.02 lco.02 Ko.02 Ko.02  Yo.oo
Tron ma/kq 156.0 1720.0 | 92.0 54.0 300.0
Mangane e ma/bka 245.0 118.0 13.0 28.0 Z.C
Z,('nc mq/kq 29.0 138.0 16.0 40.0 15.0
Nickel ma/ka K 0.02 K0.02 <£0.0?2 K0.02 40.0?2
Coppexr ma/kq 14.0 24.0 7.0 9.0 .0
be
JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number Lab Director
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1615 NINTH AVENUE

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. vesting Lanoratories

PO BOX 205 - BOHREMIA, N. Y. 111.16 c(518)467-8477

AFTER S PM. (§16)867-5879

May 20, 1986
TO: Ma. Frank Amonroso S
Rivkin, Radfer, Dunne & Bayn
EAB Plaza
Undiondale, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected 57786, ...... Analyzed ..5/7-5/20/8. .. ... Report ..3/20/85, ... .. ...
Sampling Point -
1. Wagner's Warehouse Point 11 \Debais) . . .. .. .. ......... e e
2. . Wagnen's Warehouse Point 12 \Debrdis), . . ........................ et
3. . Wagner's Wanehouse Point 13 (Debrds). . ... ............ccccue'i.. e e
4, . Wagnen's Wanehouse Poind 14, (DebAs) . . . . .. .. i erenereenrnnnnns e
5. . Wagnen's Wanehowse Point 15, \DGbAAB).. ... ..o \' e, e,
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Arsendc ma/ka 6.70 5.90 0.44 13.16 7.50
Barium mg/ka <0.05 [K0.05 Ko.05 Ko.05 [<o.05
Cadmium ma/kg 0.04 0.35 0.03 1.61 1.90
Chaomium mg/kq < 0.02 0.02 |£o0.02 Ko.02 1<0.02
Lead ‘ma/kq 0.52 0.34 0.55 0.28 0.23
Sefenium ma/kaq 0.5§ 0.33 0.50 0.98 2.23
Silver ma/ka <0.02 Ko0.02 Ko0.02 [£0.02 <0.02
Tron ma/ka 258.0 | 420.0 152.0 2§00.0 252.0
Manaanese ma/ka 56.0 36.0 17.0 217.0 74.0
Zine mg/ka 31.0 2§5.0 | 34.0 976.0 8.0
Nicke? ma/ka < 0.02 |€o0.02 Ko.02 Ko.02 [<o0.02
Coppenr mq/kaq 14.0 §4.0 10.0 234.0 227.0

Lab Number 35345

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. TESTING LABORATORIES

1615 NINTH AVENUE - P.O. BOX 205 - BOHEMIA, N.Y. 117;6 ©(516)407-8477

AFTER SPM. (616)887-5379

May 20, 1986
TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
Rivkin, Radfer, Dunne § Bayh .
EAB PLaza T
Uniondafe, NY 11556-011]
Date: Collected ....5/7/86. .. ..... Analyzed ..5/7-5/20/86 ... .. Report . .3/20/86, .. .. ..
E Sampling Point -
. Uagner's Wanchouse Point 16 |Debais) =~ .. e
2. . Wagner's Wanehouse Point 17 (Debrds), ... .. ............ Cerees Cereaas e
3, . Wagner's Warghouse Point 18 {Debrds) . . . .. . . . .. . . ... .......... e e
E\ 4.  Wagnen's Warehouse Point 19 (Debrda) . .. . ... . .. ....... e enneeeaaes Ceeeeeee..
[ 5. . Wagnen's Wanghouse Podint 20 (DebAdd). . .. .. ... ouue et eeinnnanns e
: Parameters 1 3 4 5
E Arsenic ma/ka 5.60 0.88 0.12 1.10 0.35
Barium ma/kq €0.05 [<0.05 |<g0.05 |<o0.05 (<o0.05
. Cadmium ma/kq 2.20 0.03 0.26 0.16 0.23
E Chromium ma/kq <o0.02 |€0.02 Ko.02 [€o.02 |<0.02
Lead ma/ka 0.47 0.13 0.11 0.08 .18
Selenium ma/kq 1.12 1.68 1.51 1.92 .09
Silvexr ma/kq < 0.07 1<0.02 Kooz Ko.02 1<0,07
w Tron ma/ka §20.0 144.0 | 252.0 | 22.0 2.42
L | Manaanese ma/ka 39.0 39.0 70.0 21.0 39.0
" | Zine mg/ka 32.0 45.0 28.0 | 6.0 11.0
- F Nichel mq/ka <o.02 [€o0.02 Ko.02 [€0.072 <9.02
l Coppen ma/kq 56.0 17.0 17.0 7.0 22.0
’ he
| JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35345 Lab Director



http:�....��..�..���
http:���.�.�.�...�..������������������������.��
http:�.�.�.�...�.�
http:�.....�..��.���

-

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. %esmo LABORATORIES

1615 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. \\1‘\6 - ({516)467-8477
AFTER SPM. (6108)0607-55670

, May 20, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amonroso ‘ =
Rivi4n, Radfern, Dunne and Bayh
EAB Plaza

Uniondafe, New York 11556-0111

|

Date: Collected ...%/7/86......... Analyzed .. .5/7-20/86...... Report ...5/20/86........
L} '. Sampiing Point N
1. Wagner Warehouse, < Poing, 1. (Debads) .~ EP.Tox4edty. . .oviinirnnnnnnnn, et eeere e
2. Wagner Warehouse < podnt, 7. (Debadisl .~ EP. TOXACAY. .o vvvvn v vennn. Ceb e re et
E“ 3. Wagnex Warehouse. s Podnt. 3. (Debadis] < EP. TOXACAY. o oo iue e ennnenennn. e
4. .Wagnen, Warehouse < Point. 4 ADebads] .~ EP. T0XAC Y. ..ttt ie e iieneennnennnsnarnns,
“[‘“ 5. Wagnex. Yarehouse. . Point. 5. (Debrisl .« EP. TOXACAY. ... iviiieiinnnnnnns, e
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5 ‘
E Araenic mg/L <o.g1 1<€0.01 (Ko.01 [£0.01 <a.01 '
Banium mg/8 1<0.05 1<0,05 [<0,05 10,05 Ko.05 |
[l Cadmium mg/e | €0.001 |<0.001 [<0.001 |<0.001 Ko.001
~ | Chromium ma/f | <0.02 [<0.02 [Co.02 |<0.02 Ko.,02 |
[" Lead ma/f <0.01_[<0.01 [€0.01 [<0.01 [<0.01 f
Lo | Meacuny mg/f | <o0,001 [<o0,001 1<0.001 |<0.001 I<0.001 |
i Sefenium mg/Z <0.01 [€0.01 [€0.0] (0,01 <0.01
L Sifven mg/ 2 <0.02 [<0.02 [<o.02 <o, 02 Ko 02

f

, ~ JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 3535.5 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC.  restive iasonstones

1615 NINTH AVENUE

P C BOY 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (516)467-84717

AFTER SPM. (B18)08067-6879

May 20, 1986
TO; Mr. Faank Amonroso '-
L Rivkin, Radler, Dunne and Bayh -
‘ EAB Plaza
t Uniondale, New York 11556-0111
Date: Collectad .. .3/7/86......... Analyzed ...5/7-20/86 ... ... Report ...5/20/86........
EJ | Sampling Point )
Ez} 1. . Wagner Warehouse. s Point 6. (Debris] - EPToxdcily. ...........00uute et is e
W 2., Wagner Warehouse.< Point.1.\Debadsl .~ EP. Toxdcity. ... ........ e, e
& 3. . Wagnex Warehouse. < Point. § (Debadisl .« EP.TOXACAY. v ov v nnnnnnn. e er e
) :
4. . Wagnenr, Wanehouse < PoAnt, 9 . \0bais) = EP. TOXACARY. v v v v it inerenanansoanornssnsss
i o
1: 5. . Wagnea, Warehouse .~ Point, 10 ADebadis] = EP. TOXACALY. o v v i vt tniaeeneeenesonnsnssanns
: Parameters 1 2 J 4 5
g nAenie mg/f (0.01 1<0.01  [<0.01 [<0.01 I€0.01
Baa {um mg/8 1¢0.05 [€0.05 1<0.05 |¢0.05 [€0.05
E{! Cadmium mglp 10001 {$<pooor [Koooor <o 001 Ko nor
Chaomium ma/f 1<0.07 [<9,02 <0.,07 K0.02 Kpopo2
!il Lead mglf_ 1<0.0i [<o0.01 Ko.01 [<o.01 ko.o1
" | Meacuny mg/f_ 1<0.001 |<0.001 |<0.001 [<0.901 1<9,00]
E Sefenium mg/£ <0.0] {0.01 <o.01 90,01 <0.01
s |_Sifyex mg/f 1€0.02 1€0.02 [<0.02 {<0.02 <0.02
|
|
y he
JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35345 Lab Dirsctor
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Date: Collected .. .5/7/85

TO:

Mrx. Frank Amonroso

Rivkin, Rad€er, Dunne and Bayh

EAB Plaza

Uniondafe, New York 11556-0111

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. TESTING LABORATORIES

1615 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA, N.Y,. 11718 - (5168)407-8477

AFTER SPM. (618)8087-6679

May 20, 1986

oooooooo

1. . Wagner Warehowse - Podnt 11 \Pebrdal. - EP ToXAe4dy. .o ve s inennnnnns .o Cevienes
2. . Wagnex Warehouse .- Point 12 IDebrdal. - EP Toxdedty............. e . Crereeaeas
3. . Wagnen Warehouse - Podind 13 ADebA{A) = B0 TaXACddy . v oo v et ittt et it nseananaseonens
4. . Wagner Warghouse .- Point .14 (Debrdal, s EP . TOXACLLY . v v e e vt iiin e ennnnenn e
5. . Wagner .Warehouse .- Point.15 ADebris). - ER.TOXACLLY . . v vevevnnnnnns Chereer e
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Ansenic mg/{ 0.011 n. 012 | 0,01 0.012 | 0,071
Barium mq/L <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 [<o0.05
Cadm{um mgrp 1£0.001 {<0.001 [<0.001 | <0.001 [<0.005
Chromium mg/{ <0.07 {0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02 ]<0.02
Lead mg/4L {0.01 <o.01 [<0.01 |<0.01 (Lo.01
Mercuny mg/f 10,001 | <g.001 [€g,001 <0, 001 [£0.001
Sefenium mg /2 {o.0r [ <o0.01 [£0.01 0.016 | 0.012
Sibven mg/t [L0.02 | <0.02 [<0.02 |<0.02 [<0.02
he
| JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35365 Lab Director
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1615 NINTH AVENUE

TO: Ma. Faank Amonoso
Rivkin, Radfer, Dunne and Bauh

EAB Plaza

Undiondale, New York 11556-0111

Date: Collected ...3/7/856

. Wagnex.Warehouse . =

Point.16

PO BOX 205

Sampling Point

ADebais} .~ EP. Taxdicdty

May 20, 1986

PEDNEAL ILT ASSOCIATES, INC. restinc Lasoratones

- BOHEMIA, N.Y. 117168 - (518)487-8477
AFTER 5PM. (616)567:56570

2. Wagner Warehouse < Point, 17 \Debrisl - EP Toxdicity e et e aeeen et et
3. Wagner Warehoupe - Point 18 \Debrisl - EP Toxdedly . . ... ..... e
4. .wagma.Wq«ah.ow.sé. - Point 19 \Debais) - EP Toxdiedity . . ..., e et
5. .Wagnex’ Yarehouse < Point, 20 \Deprisl - EP.Toxiedty. . ... ... e e
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Arsenic mgll 0.027 | <0.01 1 <£0.01 | <0.01 |<0.01
Baa{um mq/L €0.05 | €0.05 | <o0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
Cadmium _malf 0.008§ 0.004 ) <0.001 | €0.001 | <0.001
Chaomium ma/? | €0.02 | €0.02 | <0.02 | <0.02 |<0.02
Lead mg/l <0.01 | €0.01 | <0.01 [<o0.01 [£0.01
Hencuy mglf 1< 0,001 | <0,001 <0001 1<0,001 1<0.001
Selenium mg/f <{0.01 0.026 ([ <9.01 | <0.01 1<0,01
Sifves mg/f | <0.02 <002 <002 |<0,07 [<g.02
he
| JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 35365 Lab Director
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APPENDIX 3
EPA SPLIT SAMPLE RESULTS
MAY 1986

R
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(§w UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 1|
26 FEDERAL PLAZA
NEW YORKR. NEW YORK 10278

.-

Certified Mail P SEP 5 0 1

Return Receipt Reguested

Vernon Hoggatt

wagner Seed Co.
P.0. Box 479

Farmingdale, N.Y. 11738

Dear Mr. Hoggatt:

I have enclosed a copy of the EPA split sampling results
from the Wagner Seed warehouse conducted on May 7,1986.
These results should be compared to the samples obtained
by Wagner and summarized in a letter report.

I1f you have any questions regarding his matter, please
phone me at 212-264-7662.

Sincerely yours,

Chwiles oo

Charles Dolan
Environmental Engineer o
site Investigation & Compliance Branch
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PROJECT MANE. WAQER SCrD

UNITS CHERIBTRY

LABND PARND PARNETER NANE

VALLE & NEMARK

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

087201 39333 ALDRIN

SERCRIPTION: LOC & 1 GEED FRON BASDENT

JABNER GEED 84708/07 1303

39360 PICLORIN
JT331 CHLORDAMNE
JYI0L 4 4°-DDT

* Bﬁ.

s%%?g

27321 4.4

2‘!33
333 833383§§S§§§

o elucndsornds

IPAB1 NETHOXYCHLDR

JYI11 4. 4°~DPD

JADNER . OEKD_0MO%/07 108

s wW/ne SED INENT

1 PrE ™
34204 ENDOBALFAN SALPATE =~

9393 ENDRIN

I4367_ENDRIN ALDENYDE

V413 HEFTACLIR

~y

MENT

RENY
MENT

IV HEPTACHOR SPOXIDE =~ 8 VO/Ke  BEDIMENT

P76 ALPYA-DHG
J4I27_BETA-BIC
9267 OANA-BHC

SOCATION CODE: 3700 BUBGTRATE:

ol pud beud

e - B UG/RG | BED

e —— —— e ———

SED

@ _VQ/K9__ BED

UQ/KG

262 DELTA-RHC




R add Bor0l N )

i PAGE 3
CONPLETED ANALYBIG REPORT REPORY DATE: 84/08/07 !
- POOSELEY NO: 760 PROJECT NANE: WAONER SEED - |
BATE TN il .
STATION MO FROM arF LABND PARND PARANETER NANE UNITS  CHEMISTRY VALUE & REMARK
, 0 BAY
087302 39403 TOXAPHENE 8 UO/Ke  BEDINENT 10 R
7401 IETHOXYCHLOR B W/Ke  BEDIMENY 20 LY
UAGHER GEED 84/03/07 1308
BESCRIPTION: LOC @ 14 BLACK M‘r-m.
087303 3733 ALDRIN 8 UO/R0 SEDIMENT 0.9 K
27383 DICLDRIN G___VO/80___SEDIMENT. 21 s
37351 CHLORDANE 8 UG/RG  BEDIMENT 18 R
27301 4.4°-DDT S UO/KO  SEDINENT 2.3 [
I7321 4, 4'-DDE 8 UG/W@  SEDIMENY 1.7 ®
I1)_4, 4’-DOD - . 8__ US/Re___ SEDIMENT 2.9 [,
34344 ALPHA ENDOSALFAN 8 UVO/MQ  BEDIMENT 1.6 "
D4IY_BETA ENDOSAFAM _ 8&___VO/nQ _ SEDIMENT 27 X
34334 BOORAFAN SLFATE 8 UO/XO BFDIMENT 0.6 X
N 8 VO SEDIMENT 4.8 S
34369 FMORIN ALDEMYDE & UO/W0 EBZDIMENT 4.9 K
IPA1I_NEPTACLOR _ B UO/KO___ BEDIMENY Q.08 X
3P4 HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 8 UO/KQ  SEDIMENT 1.3 X |
IV076_ALPHA-BMG 8 VO/KO__ BEDIFENT 0.8 ®
34237 BETA-BMC 8 UG/KO  BEDIMENY 0.8 X
DAROT_OANTA-BHG YO/RO  RBEDIMENT 0.0 X
04262 DELTA-BNC 8 UG/KO . BEDTRENT 0.8 7
IV40]_TOLAPHENE, §__ UO/KQ___ SEDIMENT 0 K
481 METHOXYCHLDR 8 W0 SEDIMENT 20 R
4AER XD B/08/07 _ 120%
MCATION COBE: 3700 SUBSTRATE: SEED
BASINL .
OB7304 39333 _ALDRIN_ 8 _Ws/re  BEDIMENT Q.9 .
393683 DIELDAIN B UO/KO  BEDIMENT 2.1 Y
37351 CHUORDANE B___UQ/WO___BEDIMENT 18 K
37301 4, 4°~DDV 8 UG/KD  BEDIMENT 452
€\ 37311 &.4°-DDD 8 UO/R0  BEDIMENT 4170
34364 ALPHA ENDOSULFAN B__ UT/KO __ BEDIMENT : 1.6 )
TN - 34397 BETA EMDOSULFAN 8 UW/KO BEOIMENT ar 3
L M| 34354 ENDOBULFAN BULFATE u UI/K0 __BEDINENT 0.6 "
¢ IVI73 ENDAIN UO/RG BEDINENT .2 3
-\ [ 2




»»»»» - e~ _m = e == gy O = £ @
P — . PADE &
LOMPLETED ANALYHIE REPORT REFORY DATE: 86/00/07
—_— PROJECY MO: 740 PAGECT NANE: WAGIER BFXD
PATE TINE L . - . e .
GTATION M0 ROM or LADMD PARND PARANETER NANE UNITS CHEMISTRY VALUE & REMARK
m DAY
"ON7304 3434% DERIN ALDENYDE € UO/%0 BEDIFENT ') 3
I9413 WEPTACLOR B UG/NO___ BEDIMENT 0.8 ®
7423 HEPTACHLOR EPOXEIDE 8 UO/KQ  CGEDIFMENT 1.3 [
29074 ALPHA-BHG 8 UO/WMD  SEDIMENT 0.0 %
34237 META-BIC 8§ VUO/MO BEDIMENT 0.8 3
. 34247 GAIMTA-BMC . UG/KO_ BEDIMENT 0.0 K
34242 DELTA-BMC € UO/KO  GEDIMENT 0.0 [
e _3%400_TOXAPHENE € YO/WQ___ BEDIMENT 10 n__
37481 FETMOXYCILOR 8 WO/KQ  BEDINENT 20 3
LOCATION CODE: 3700 SUNSTRATE: GEED
- ON7308 37333 ADRIN. 8 __ UO/KQ___ BEDIMENT. 0.9 K
39381 MIELDRIN 8  UO/RQ  BEDINENT _ 21 X
7391 ORORDAME. S___UO/KQ  SEDIMENT 10 K
39301 4.4°-DDT 6 UO/KO BEDIMENT 203
- - IVIZL_4, 4°~-DDE f__UO/MQ__ BEDIMENY. 1.7 .
7311 4, 4°~DOD S UG/KO BEDIMENT M8
] 34364 ALPHA ENDOBULFAN a___UO/we___ BEDIMENY 1A R
439% JETA ENDOBULFANM 8 UG/RO  BEDIMENT 2.7 K
DA OOOOALFAN BMAPATE A VO/MO  BEDIMENY 0000 9.6 020K
VI ENOR IN | ) VO Ko SEDIMENT 42 L8 ‘
43T DORIN ADEMYDE . 8___UG/KR__ BEDIMENT, 4.0 ®
V413 HEPTACLDR 8 VOrKe SEDIMENT 0.8 R
VAL JEPTACHLOR CPONEDE. =0 Vo/Ke_ BEDIMENT LD %
9074 ALPHA-DHC B UO/MO  BEDIMENT , 0.8 ®
AT, RETA-IHC — B Lo/
34267 GAA-DMC UG/XO  BEDIMENT 0.0 R
—_ 34262 PF)TA-DNC 9. __\VQ/M0__ BEDIMENT [N -) A
. 39403 TOXAPHENE 8 UG/KO BEDIMENT 19 K
_ — IOLEOAYCHOE 00000 8 UO/KG _ BEDIMENT __20 K
MAGNER EEED 04/08/07 1309
SESCRIPTION: LOC ¢ 12 SEND. TOP NOIL & OREEM
___MATERIA., e R
087306 9333 ALBRIN 8 UO/KD SEDIMNENT . o.v
_8 v . 3WMAPIADRIN ___ _ __ B__ UG/AQ___BEDIENT 2.1 .1
IVas1 QUORDANE 6 UG/RO  BEDINMENT 10

Ny
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APPENDIX 4
WAREHOUSE SWAB SAMPLE RESULTS
AUGUST 1986


http:I.,,,~-.,,.-----,,.-."_''''_'_�

P

‘ PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC.

b

©

e Wagner Swabs
| # 13 Floon
| X
i ! ! -

| !

f : preya F[i,OOP\
Hi. i . ¥5 Cloo’
11

, FAWALL

X
B S
l]T prwed- 1T /
i | N
T Wft2 Wil
E_'l e HS I-LOOR
[:“.1 Y HIOWOLL
B E P
! o | Wa,
I #* 1| FLOOR | fqﬂmoi
. .
F=FLoon

W=wall




o wewy Tyt

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. testinG LasoraTories

1615 NINTH AVENUE P O BOX 205 - BOHEMIA N.Y. 11718 - (518)467-B477
AFTER 5 P.M. (516)587-5879

; i —_ = - ' August 8, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso C
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh g ‘
EAB Plaza
Uniondale, NY 11556-0111

" Date: Collected . . ... 8/1/86 .. .. Analyzed ..8/1-8/8/86 .. . .. Report 8/8/86...........
E Sampling Point
1....... Swabs  Sample #1 .. . . . . ..., FE
% 2....... SWaDS | Sample 2 e e e e,
3.......8wabs: Sample #3 ... ... e, e e
[m 4. ... ... 8Wabs  Sample b L i e e e
EH 5. .. ....8vWabs . Sample 4 5. . ... e e e e i e
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
g = BHC ug/kg <0.05_1<0.05 [<o0.05 [<0.05 {€0.05
B_BHC __ug/ke <0.05 |<0.05 |€0.05 [<0.05 |€0.05
W Lindane ug/kg <0.05 |£0.05_ |£0.05 ]<o0.05 |£0.05
4 Heptachlor _ug/kg <.0.05 <0.05 |<0.05 ]<£0.05 [€0.05
| Aldrin ug/kg <0.05 [<£0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 [€0.05
@; Heptachlor Epoxide ug/kg £0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 |<0,05 [{0.05
PP/DDE uglkg <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 [<0,05 [<0.05
@ Dieldrin ug/kg €0.05 |<0.05 [€0.,05 [<0.05 [€0.05
B PP_DDD ug/ke £0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 [€0.05
b l: Endrin ug/kg <0.05 1<0.05 |€0.05 |<0.05 < 0.05
B L Endosul fan I uglke <0.05 |<o.05 |<on.05 |<€0.05 [€0.05
OP_DDT ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05 [€0.05 [<0.05 [£0.05
Methoxychlor ug/kg 1< 0.05 [£0.05 <0.05 [<0.05 <0.05
Endosulfan Sulfate ug/kg <0.05 [<0.05 |€0.05 [<o.05 [<0.05
Endosulfan II ug/kg <0.05 1<0.05 1£a.05 [€0.05 [£0.05

JOHN PEDNEAULT

Lab Number 36447 Lab Director
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@‘ pEDNEAULT ASSDCIATES, |NC. TESTING LABORATORIES
® 1t 1618 NINTH AVENUE P O BOX 205 BOHEMIA N.Y. 117168 - (5168)467-8477
AFTER SP.M. (518)867-5578
— - - e —  August 8, 1986
TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso .
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh
EAB Plaza -
Uniondale, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected .. 8/1/8&......... Analyzed 8/1:-8/8/86........ Report . 8/8/86..........
Sampling Point
1. . 8WabS  Sample Bl e e e e
2. .. . SWabE. SamPl e . L e e e e e et e
3. L Swabs. L SamRle FL e e e e e e e e
4, .., .Swabs Sample #4 ., .. .., . e e e Ceenae
5. . SWabE, SampP e O e e e e e e i e
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Ant imony mp/kg Lo.2 K02 0,2 <a.2  [£0.2
Arsenic mg/kg 0.01 |€0.01__ i£o0.01 <0.01 i£0.0]
Beryllium ng/kg <0.02 |€0.02 [£0.02 1£0.02 1£0.02
Cadmium mg/kg 0.001 ]€0.001 | 0.00! 0.001 0.001
Chromium mg/kg < 0.02 <0.02 0.02 £0.02 IKn.02
Copper _mg/kg 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04
| Lead oe/kg 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.0] 0.02
Mercury _ngl/kg €0.001 lo.001 Ko.001 |<o0.001 [€0.00;
Nickel mg/kg <0.02  [£0.02  Kp.02 |<€0.02 <0.02
Selenium ng/kg 0.01 €o.01 Ko0.01 |L0.0] [|£0.0]
Silver mg/kg <0.02  1£0.02 0,35 1<£0.00 1£0.02
Thalljium mglkg  K0.1 0. £0. 1 £0.1 0.1
Zinc mg /o 1.58 1.43 2.26 1.18 2.05

Lab Number 36447

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director
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1615 NINTH AVENUE PO 80X 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (516)487-8477
AFTER 5PM. (516)567-5579

i | PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INIC. vestinG LasoratoRiEs
O

August 8, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso t
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh . '

EAB Plaza
L' Uniondale, NY 11556-011]
¥ Date: Collected .. 8/1/86 ... ... ... Analyzed .B/1-8/8/86. . .. ... Report . 8/8/86..........
E : Sampling Point

ﬂﬂ 3. Swabs, Sample .8 . e e e

4. AP, SAMD L. .. e et e e e e e et e

Bl s swabs. sample #.10. ..

Parameters 1 2 3 4 5

E = BHC _ug/kg £0.05 | <0.05 [£0.05 |£0.05 |<£0.05
B_BHC ug/kg <0.05 [€0.05 |4£0.05 |<0.05 [£0.05
[LT’ Lindane * ug/kg <0.05_|<p,05 [€0.05 [<o0.05_ [£0.05
' Heptachlor ug/ke <o0.05 |<0.05 1€0.05 |<0.05 [|€0.05
m Aldrin ug/ke <0.05 1<0.05 [<o0.05 |<o0.05 |<0.05
. Heptachlor Epoxide ug/kg <9,05 1€0.05 1<0.05 |<0.,05 [£0.05
PP /DDE ug/kg <p0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05 |£0.05
in Dieldrin ug/ke <0.05 0.05 1<0.05 |<0.05 1<£0.05
: PP_DDD ug/kg <0.05 [<g.05 [£0.05 0.05 |<0.05
i [ Endrin ug/kg <0.05 [<0.05 1<£0.05 1<0.05 |<0.05
= Endosulfan I uglkg <0.05 |<0.05 1<0.05 |<0.05_ [<0.05
[‘ QP DDT ug/kg <0.05 1<0.05 |£0.05 |<£0.05 1<€0.05
Methoxychlor ug/kg <0.05 }<0.05 |<L0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05
| Endosulfan Sulfate ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 [£0.05 [<q.05
! Endosulfan II ug/kg .05 [€0.05 [<£0,05 1<0.05 [<0.05

JOHN PEDNEAULT

Lab Number 36447 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. restine Lasoratories

1615 NINTH AVENUE PO B8BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11716 - (510)467-8477
AFTER SPM. (518)887-537¢

- August 8, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso -
| Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh , :
! EAB Plaza . I
‘ Uniondale, NY 11556-0111 "

Date: Collected .. 8/1(86......... Analyzed 8/1-8/8/86. .. ..... Report . 8/8/86..........
Sampling Point
1.....Swabs Sample # 6 . . . .. ... .. ... e e,
2. ... SWabS. Sample . L e e, e
3 Swabs. . Sample. #. 8. L e et e e
4. ... SWaDS, SamPle O L e e e e et
5 .... Swabs,  Sample £, 10, . ... ... e i e . e
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Ant imony mg kg <0.2 Ko0.2 0.3 <0.2 <0.2
Arsenic _mg/kg £0.01 |<o0.01 |<o0.01 JLo.01 (£0.01
Beryllium mg fkp £0.02 {€0.02 [£0.02 ]C0.02 0.02
| __Cadmium _mg/kg <0.001 |£0.001 {£0.001 [<0.001 |<0.00}
Chromjum mg/kg <0.02 [€0.02 [<0.02 J<0.02 Ko.02
Copper mg/kg £ 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04
I Lead . mglke 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03
Mercury mg ke <0.001 |<£0.001 | <£0.001 | £0.001 [£0.001
v - Nickel mg/RE £0.02 |£0.02 [£0.02 |L£0.02 (0.02
e Selenium _mglkg Zo0.01 | <o0.01 [{<£0.01 0.01 |£0.01
j+ ﬁ _Silver _mgl/kg £0.02 |<€0.02 |<0.02 |0.02 ]L0.02
- | Thallium __mg/kg 0.1 1£o.1 co.1  |Lo.l 0.1
{ Zinc mg/kg 10.96 1.32 1.09 1.22 2.87
|
|
JOHN PEDNEAULT

‘! Lab Number 36447 Lab Director

L
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resting Lasoraronies

1615 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205 -

BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (518)467-8477
AFTER 5PM (818)587-5579

" August 8, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso "
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne, Bayh '
EAB Plaza -
Uniondale, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected . .8/1/86.......... Analyzed . .8/1-8/8/86 ... ... Report . .8/8/85..........
Sampling Point
1. ... Swabs Sample # Il . ... . ... ... e e et et e
2. .. ..5wabs Sample # 12 ettt ee et
3. ... .8wabs  Sample 13 e e
N
L 7 A
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
C_BHC ug/ke <0.05 [Lo.05 |<£0.05
B BHC ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05 1<0.05
Lindane ug/kg <0.05_|<£0.05 1£0.05
Heptachlor ug/kg <0.05 [<£0.05 |<0.05
Aldrin ug/ke <0.05 [€0.05_ l<o0.05
Heptachlor Epoxide ug/kg <0.05 [£0.05 1<0.05
PP /DDE ug/kg <0.05 1<£0,05 1€0,05
Dieldrin up/ke <g.05 1€0.05 |<qg.q5
PP DDD up/ke Zo.gs 1€0.05 <0 0%
Endrin ug/kg <0.05 0.05  [£0.05
Endosulfan I uglke <‘D.QS <O.Q5 £0.05
QP DDT ng‘/kg <0,08 <DL05 <0.05
Methoxychlor ug/kg <0.05 |<0,05 |<0.0s
Endosulfan Sulfate ye/kg <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
Endosulfan II ug/kg <o0.05 <0 05 0.05

Lab Number 36447

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. testinc LaBoRaToRiES

1615 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (518)487-8477
AFTER SPM. (518)887-5579

- - ©ee— e i August 8, 1986 -

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
l Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh .
EAB Plaza - L -
Uniondale, NY 11556-0]11 ’ ’

Date: Collected .. 8/J(86. . ....... Anslyzed 8/1:-8(8/86........ Report . 8/8/86..........
Sampiing Point
1. ... 8vwabs Sample # 1L e e e
2. ... Swabs, Sample .12 . ... i it a e e
3. .. Swabs LSample F. 13 .. i i et te ety
. et et e e et i e s e ittt et
B i i ittt et e et ettt aa et a et et e s
Parameters 1 2 3 _4 )
Ant imony mg/kg <£0.2 <£0.2 £0.2
Arsenic mg/kg £o0.01 |<0.01  Ko.0!
Beryllium mg/Kg £0.02 |<0.02 [<0.02
Cadmium mg/k8 £0.001 [<0.001_ [{0.001
Chromium mg/ke 0.06 |[<0.02 [£0.02
Copper mg/ke 0.03 0.03 0.03
|__Lead mg/kE 0.02 0.03 0.02
Mercury mg /K <o0.001 |£0.001 [£0.001
Nickel mg /K& €0.02 [£0.02 [€0.02
Selenium mg/ke o.01 [Lo.01 [<o.0!
Silver __ mglkg 0.11 1<€0.02 [£0.02
| | —Thallium ng/kg 0.1 JCo.1 0.7
Zinc mg/keg 0.34 2.13 _2.40

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 36447 Lab Director
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APPENDIX 5
OFPF-SITE SAMPLING RESULTS
JULY 1986
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resning tsoratonries

1815 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 -

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
R4ivkin, Radfer, Dunne § Bayh
EAB PLaza
Un{ondale, NY 11556-0111

BOHEMIA N.Y 11716 - (5168)487-8477

AFTER SPM. (516)887-5579

August 8, 1986

7/28/86 . .. .. Analyzed ..7/28:-8/8/86. ... .. Report

% Date: Collected .....7/28/86 . .... Analyzed ..7/28-8/8/86...... Report ...... 8/8/86 .. ...
}: [ Sampling Point
........ Z Sublivan Rd. |Backyards) .. .. . . . .. ... ... ...
O P 10, Sublivan RA, (Backyardsl. ... ........... ...
?i! - R 14 Sublivan Rd. (Backymadsl. . ... ... ... ... . e
[
g Lﬂ‘ 4 . ...... 18 Sullivan Rd, (Backyarddl. . ... ... it i i
Ev 5 ....... 22 Sullivan Rd, (Backyardal . ... ..o e
; k Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
v =% BHC ug/kg 1<0.05 | £0.05 | <P.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
B BHe uglbg |<0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 |<p.05 |<0.05
_Lindane uglkg 1<0,05 <p.05 | <0,05 | <0.05 ! <0.05
“_Hoptachfon uglbg <005 | <0.05 | <p.05 | <005 < o5
A__Addrin ug/kg 1<0,05 | <p.g5 | <p.05 | <0.05 |<pps
£ “I___HeptachPor Epoxide uglbg [<0.05 <0.05 | <L0.05 | <0,05 <0.05
i PP/ODE_ 4, &' DDE ug/kg |\7 5 | <0.05 1<0.05
: , . : Za Zas -
| w .| __Diekdnin uglbg L 142/ 11151 1.9 19,000 90,2
y = _PP DDD 4, %" 00D uglg 1<0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 § 61,8 1178 )
i ¢ uUl_Endrin ug/bg 1<0,05 <0.05 [ <0.05 | <0.05 [<p.05
- E Endosulfan 1 ua/kg |<0.05 | <005 | <005 | <005 ¥ a02 >
) oP_DOT 4,6 LpT ua/kg 10,08 <0.05 | £0.05 <0.05 | <p. .05
[ Me thoxychlon ug/kg 05| <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05
| Endosulian Subiate gk Kass | <0.05 | <0.05 | <005 <905
Endosuléan 11 ugtkg N 8.5 /7 | <0.05 |1<0.05 K_10.2 38.7
JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 36379 § 36368 Lab Director
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1815 NINTH AVENUE - PO 80X 205 -

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
Rivkin, Rad&er, Dunne § Bayh
EAB Plaza

PEDNEAULT ASSQOCIATES, INC. rtestinG LasoraTonies

BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11718 ' (516)4067-8477

AFTER SPM. (518)567-5579

August 8, 1986

Uniondale, NY 11556-0111
Date: Collected .. 7/28/8¢6 . . . .. Analyzed .7/28:8/8/86 . .. Report ... 8/8(8¢.... ...,
Sampling Point
1. .. 24 Eldizabeth Street (Backyand) . . ... ... .. ..
2.21@94409994%4@. ABackyard) e e e e
< S
B e e e e e e
- e,
Parameters 1 3 4 5
o¢ BHC ua/ka <0.05 [<o.05
4 BHC ua/ka <0.05 |<o.05
Lindane ug/kqg <0.05 <0.05
Heptachlon ug/kg <o0.05 | <0.05
Aldrin ug/kg <0.05 |<0.05
| Heptachfon Epoxide ug/kg <0.05 | <o0.05
PP/DDE : ug/kg <0.05 |1<0.05
Dieldrin ug/kag 65.0
PP DDD ug/kg 942 24472
Endnin ua/kg <0.05 |<0.05
Edosulfan 1 ug/ka <0.05 65.1
0P DOT ua/kg <0.05 |<0.05
| Methoxychfon ug/kq <o0.05 [<0.05
Edosulfan Sulfate ug/kq <9.05 1<0.05
Endosulfan 11 ua/ko 74.2 74.2

Lab Number 34379 § 36368

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director




1615 NINTH AVENUE - PO. BOX 205 - BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11716 - (510)4067-8477
AFTER SP.M. (516)8687-5879

i PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. testinG Lasoratories
© 1

Octobexr 31, 1986

ey -

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso o o

j Rivkin, Radfer, Dunne § Bayh : '
EAB Plaza - .-
Uniondafe, NY 11556-0111 )

Date: Collected .. 10/15/86 . . ... Analyzed .10/15-10/31/86 _ Report ..10/31/86 . ... ..
Sampling Point
1. .. 26 Sullivan Road - Backyard Soif Sample . . .. .. e
72
O
A  h e aaceare e
£ 7 eieaeaaaan
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
o BHC ug/ka <£0.05
A4 BHC ua/kg <0.03
Lindane uq/ka <0,05
Heptachlor ua/ka <0.05
Aldrin ua/ka <0.05
Heptachfon Epoxide ug/ka < 0.05
PP/DDE ug/kq <0.05
Dieldnin ug/kg £0.05
PP DDD ua/kg < 0.05
Endrin ua/ka <0.05
Edosulfan 1 ua/kg < 0.05
[ 0P DOT ug/kg <0.05
“ | Methoxychlox ug/kg <0.05
Edosulfan Sulfate ug/kg <0.05
Endosulfan 11 ua/ka 0.05

JOHN PEDNEAULT

Lab Number 37517 Lab Director
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1815 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11718  (516)467-8477
AFTER SPM. (318)567-5579

i PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resring Lasoratories
o

August N 1, 1986 .

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh
EAB Plaza
Uniondale, NY 11556-011]

)

Date: Collected . ... .. 7/28/86. . ... Analyzed ..7/28-8/8/86..... Report . 8/11/86.........
" Sampling Point
) P Map Reference # | - East side of Secatogue Ave, § North, eof .Tracks* (Soil Sample)
2......... Map Reference # 2 - West Side of Secatogue Ave,.§ North.of Tracks*. (Soil Sample)
3. ........ Map Reference # 3 - South East Corner,of Sullivan Rd.. &, Secatogue.AveA{(Spil.Sample)
4. ........ Map Reference # 4 - South West Corper.qf Sullivan Rd.. §.Secatogue.Ave A Spil.Sample)
5 ........ Map Reference # 5 - North, East Corper.qf Sullivan Rd..&.Secatogue.Ave..(Soil . Sample)
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
o<BHC ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 [£0.05 | 0.05 | <0.05
£ BHC __ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 [( 119
Lindane ug/kg <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <£0.05
Heptachlor ug/kg <£0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
Aldrin ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 (1 17 / | <0,05 <0.05
S
Heptachlor Epoxide ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 | £0.05 (&8/ <0.05
PP /DDE ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 0.05 | <0.05 | <o0.05
Dieldrin ug/kg £0,05 <0.05 £0.05 £0.05 <0.05
PP DDD ug/kg <0.05 <0.05 <o.os\ <0.05 <0.05
Endrin ug/kg £0.05 | <0.05 (iz_./9/ <0.05 <0.05
Endosulfan I ug/kg <£0.05 | €0.05 |<0.05 <0.05 <£0.05
OP_DDT ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 | £0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
| Methoxvchlor ug/ke <0.05 1<0,05 |1<0.05 | <0.05 <0.05
| Epdosylfan Sulfate ug/kg <0.05 1<0,05 1<0.05 | <0.05 £0.05
_Endosulfan IT ug/kg £0.05 | €0.05 |<0.05 | <0.05 <0.05

*Unidentified Peaks

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 36379 & 36368 Lab Director




PEDNEALILT ASSOCIATES, INC. rtestwnc Lasoratores

1815 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 208 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (810)4087-8477
AFTER 3P\ (618)08087-56870

}_ - o August 6, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amonroso
Rivkin, Radlfen, Dunne, § Bayh A
i EAB.PLaza. A
Uniondate, NY 11556-0111 :
Date: Collected ...."/28/8¢ Analyzed ... 7/28 - 816 Report ...8/¢/86 . .
Sampling Point

.............................................................................

........................................................................
............................................................................
............................................................................

--------------------------------------------------------------------

Parameters 1 2 3 4 S

AnLimony mg/kg £5.0 |<5.0 |<5.0 [<L5.0 |<5.0

| Arsenie mg/kg 2.2 3.7 £1.0 1.2 £0.1
Beayllium ma/kg <2.0 | <2.0 L2.0 1 <2.0 |<2.0
A Cadmium mg/kg 1.6 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.2
v Chromium mg/kg 12.0 7.8 8.0 .0 120
Coppexr mg/kg 83.7 30.1 23.5 14.5 12.2

| Lead mq/kq 31.4 28.4 19.8 26.9 22.7
v] Mercury mq/kg <0.1 0.15 0.1 £0.1 L0.1
Nickel mq/kg 11.4 7.4 <20 | <20 | <20

] _Selenium mq/kq 3.2 1.9 1.3 1.6 <l.0
V| _Silver ma/kq <20 1L2.0 <200 <2.0 |<2.0
Thatliym _ma/kq <35.0 | <5.0 <3.0 l<L5.0 l<s.0

I 7inc _ma/kg 173 110 71.4 87.2 77.8

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 36379 § 36368 Lab Director
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TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso

Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh

EAB Plaza

Uniondale, NY 11556-0111

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resting Lascratories

1815 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 117168 - (516)4867-8477

AFTER S PM. (318)587-5579

August 11, 1986

1..... Map Reference # 14 (Drain # 1) - East End of Parking Lot (Soil Sample) = .= |
2. ... Map Reference # 15 (Drain # 2) - East End of Parking Lot (Soil Sample) . ..
3...... Map Reference # 16 (Drain # 3) - East End of Parking Lot (Soil Sample) . ........
4. ..... Map Reference # 17 (Drain # 4) - East End of Parking Lot (Soil Sample) .. . .......
L
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5

o BHC _ug/kg <0.05 | £0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05

A BHC ug/kg £0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 [<0.05

Lindane ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 130 <0.Q5

Heptachlor ug/kg £0.05 <0.05 <0.05 @

Aldrin _ug/kg <0.05 [ <0.05 |<0,05 1<0.05

Heptachlor Epoxide _ug/ke 166> <0.05 1<0.05 | (zo.6>

PP /DDE ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05

Dieldrin ug/kg <0.05 6.7\ <0.05 [ <o0.05

PP_DDD ug/kg_ <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 | <0.05

Endrin ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05

Endosulfan I ug/kg <0.05_ | <0.05 [ <0.05 |<0.05

QP_DDT ug/kg <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05

Methoxychlor ug/kg <D.05 <0.05 <£0.05 <0.05
[ _Endosulfan Sulfate ug/kg <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 | <0.05

Endasulfan IT __ug/kg <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<0.05

*Unidentified Peaks

Lab Number 36379 & 36368

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director




PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. vestnc Lasoratonies

1615 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11716 - (810)407-8477
AFTER 8 PM. (818)807-8870

August 6, 1986

B :

TO: M. Frank Amoroso L
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh :
} EAB PLaza
Undiondale, NY 11556 0111
Date: Collected ... .7/28/86 Analyzed . .. 1/ 28 - 876 ... Report . . 816/88 ...
. Sampling Point
P Map Reference ¥ 14 (Drain # 1) - East End of Parking Lot |Soif Sample) .. .
2. ...... Map Reference # 15 (Drain # 2) - East End 0f Parking Lot |Soif Sample) . ' .. .
3....... Map Reference # 16 (Drain # 3) - East End of Parking Lot (Soif Sampte) . . . . . . .
4...... Map Reference ¥ 17 (Drain # 4) - East End of Parking Lot (Soil Sample) . .
5. ... e C et e et e e e e, et
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Antimony ma/kg <£5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Arsende mg/kg 1.0 4.6 3.7 3.9
| Beryllium mg/kg Z£2.0 <L2.0 <2.0 .0
El Cadmium ma/kg 0.8 1.1 0.8 1.4
i: Chroméum mg/kg 4 17.3 14.3 12.5
U Copper ma/kg 13.5 | 51.9 33.3 30.6
- Lead _mg/kq 25.8 32.5 22.8 26.5
B @ Meacuny mq/kq <p.1 0,13 0.17 0.1
I Nickel mg/kg 11.0 36.7 37.3 23.6
i Selenium _ma/ka 1.9 6.4 5.5 6.0
& (; Sitver mq/kg <20 <20 1<2,0 | 2.0
|_Thatfiym ma/ka 5.0 _1<5.0 <F.0 | <3.0
! Zine ma/kg 51,9 | 190 133 | 113
[

Lab Number 34379 § 36368

JOHN PEDNEAULTY

Lab Director




PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. restinG Lasoratories

1815 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205  BOHEMIA N.Y 11718 - (516)487-8477
AFTER 5PM. (518)887-557%9

August 11, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso S
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh : v
EAB Plaza
Uniondale, NY 11556-0]1]

o |

Date: Collected . . ... 7/28/86 . Analyzed ...7/28-8/8/86 ... Report ..8/11/86........

1. ..... Map Reference # | - East Side of Secatogue Ave. § North of tracks*(Liquid Sample)
L 2. ... Map Reference # 2 - West Side of Secatogue Ave. § North of . tracks*(Liquid Sample)
ﬂn ... .. Map Reference # 3 - South East Cornmer of Sullivan.zd. & Secatogue. Ave.*(Liquid Sample)
H
d 4. ..... Map Reference # |4 - Drain # ] - East End of Parking Lop*(Liquid Sample)
E' 5 ..... Map Reference # 15 - Drain # 2 - East End of Parking Lop, (Liquid Sample) = = =
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
< BHC ug/1 £0.05 | £0.05 |<£0.05 | <0.05 £0.05
8 BHC _ug/l £0.05 | £0.05 ]<0.05 |<0.05 | <0.0
]]Ir Lindane ug/1 <0.05 | <0.05_ 1<0.05 l<0.0% (\Lg/)
b Heptachlor _ug/1 £0.05 | £0.05 | <0.05 |<0.05 | <0.05
" Aldrin ug/1 €£0.05_ | <0.05 [<0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05
E,J Heptachlor Epoxide ug/1 <0.05 | £0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 {\l—f/ R
PP /DDE ug/l £0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
ﬂ! Dieldrin ug/1 <p0.05 | £0.05 |<Q.05 £0.05 <0.05
PP_DDD . ug/l £0.05 | <£0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05 <0.05
F Endrin ug/1 £0.05 £0.05 <0.,05 £0.,05 <0.05%
| Fndosulfan T ug/l £0.05 £0.05 <£0.05 <£0.05 <0.05
OP_DDT ug/1 <0.05 ] <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05 | <0.05
I | Methoxychlor ug/l £0.05 | <0.05 [|<0.05 |<0.05 <0.05
| Endosulfan Sulfate ug/l <0.05 | <p.05 [<0.05 1<0.05 <0,05
1 | Endosulfan II ug/l £0.05 £0.05 <£0.08 £0.05 <£0.05

*Unidentified Peaks

JOHN PEDNEAULT

Lab Number 36379 & 36368 Lab Director
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TO: Mr. Frank Amonoso

Rivkin, nadler, Dunne & Bayh

EAB Plaza

Uniondale, NY 11556-0111

PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. rtestnc Laeoratones

1813 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (518)4087-8477

AFTER 6P (510)507-5870

August 6, 1986

Date: Collected ... /18/86 Analyzed ... 128 - 88 Report .. 8/6/88 .
Sampling Point
1. Map.Reference. ¢ 17 East, $4de of Se¢cafogue Avenue \Water Samplel| . .. . ... ............
2. Map Reference # 2- West Side of Secatogue Avenue |Water Sample) . .. e ereanaaes
3, Map Reference # 3- South Easl Coaner of Sullivan Rd. § Secatogue Ave. |Water Sample) .
4. Map Refenence * 14- East End Parking Lot (Uater Sample) =~ . .. . .. . .. Cereeereeaa
5. Map Reference ¥ 15- East End Parking Lot (Water Samplel . .. . . .. . . . ... .......
Parameters 1 2 -3 4 5
Antimony _ma/t <0.05 | <0.05 | <0.05 [<0.05 |<9.05
Maenic mglet <0.01 | <0.01 | <0.01 1<0.01 1<0.01
Beayllium _mgit <0.05 | «0.05 | <0.05 | <o0.05 |<o.05
Cadmium ma/L L0.001 | 0.001 0.0011 £0.001 }<0,001
Chaomium mq/L .02 | Lo.02 | Lo.02 | <0.02 |<p.07
Coppex ma/L 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.03
Lead _mg/? 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 |<0.01
Mercury _mg/e £0.001 | 0.002 | o0.001] 0,002 ]|<0.001
Nickel mg/2 «0.02 | £0.02 1<0.02 1 L0072 |<o.02
Setenium _mg/ <p.01 | <0.01 }<0.01 | <0.01 [£0.01
Silvexr _mg/¢t L0.02 | <002 1 £0.02 | <0.02 10,02
|_Thallium . mg/l L0.05 | <0.05 1 <Lo.05 | <£0.05 | <p.05 |
2ine _mglL 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.07

Lab Number 346379 & 36368

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Director




1613 NINTH AVENUE - PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y 11718 - (518)467-8477
AFTER SPM. (318)587-8579

{ i PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resting Lasonatonies
I

o T S © " August 11, 1986

TO: Mr. Frank Amoroso
Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh
EAB Plaza
Uniondale, NY 11556-0111

, Date: Collected . . . .. 7/28/86 . Analyzed ...7/(28-8/8/86 .. Report ..8/1J(86........
- , Sampling Point
i [; 1 Map Reference # 16 - Drain # 3 - East End of Parking Lot* (Liguid Sample) |
2...... Map Reference # 17 - Drain # 4 - East End of Parking Lot (Liquid Sample) ' = . |
P 3...... Map Reference # 18 - Drain f 5 - East End of Parking Lot (Liquid Sample) |
{,}H Eﬂ 4 ------------------- . . ® 8 0 5 5 0P 6 5 0 P O P O 0 P e e Bt o0 s s e e . . . 20 0 00000
R
!
i - PO
E} ..
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
=( BHC ug/1 <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
E A BHC ug/l1 <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
Lindane ug/1 ( 1.3 1.2 / ]<0.05
T i e
Heptachlor ug/1 <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
' Aldrin ug/1 <0.05 |<0.05 [<0.05
: Heptachlor Epoxide ug/l <0.05 ]<0.05 1<0.05
i PP /DDE ug/1 <0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
' Dieldrin_ _ug/l £0.05 |<0.05 |[<L0.05
ﬂ PP DDD . ug/l <Z0.05 <0.05 <0.05
4 L | Endosulfan 1 ugll <0.05 | <0.05 ]<0.05
: OP DDT ug/1 <£0.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
] Methoxychlor ug/i <0.05 [1<0.05 |<0.05
| Endosulfan Sulfate _ug/l <0.05 |<0.05 |<p.05

| Endosulfan 11 ug/l <0.05 <D.05 <0.05
‘. *Unidentified Peaks ‘

JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number 36379 & 36368 Lab Director




PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. estwa Lasoaross

1815 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA. N.Y. 11718 - (516)4087-8477
AFTER 8 P M. (816)867-88790

August 6, 1986.

TO: M. Frank Amoroso
J Rivkin, Radfer, Dunne § Bayh
' EAB Plaza
Uniondafe, NV 11556-0111

Date: Collected ...."/28/86 Analyzed ... 1/28 - 8/6 Report .. 8/6/86 ...

™
i
-
[]

Sampling Point

1....... Map. Reference. #.164 - Prain X 3. - .Eaat Fnd.of Parking Lot |Liqudd Sampfe) . . . . . . . ..
2. ...... Map Reference # 17 - Drain ¥ 4 - East End of Parking Lot (Liqudd Sample = .
3. ... Map, Reference ¢.18.:.0104n.4.5.:.Eqst.End. 0f Parking Lot |Liquid Sampfe) = = . .
B ettt e et et a e,
- AP
Parameters 1 2 3 4 5
Antimony _mg/¢ <0,05 |<0.05 [<0.05
Msenie mg /2 <0.01_l<o.01 | <o.01
BexyfLium mg/L <0.02 |<0.02 |<0.02
Cadmdium mg/t L0.001 | 0.001 | 0.002
Chromium ma/2 <0.02 1£0.02 | <0.02
Coppexr ma/L 0.05 0.05 | 0.05
Lead : ma/t <0.01 1<0.01 |<0,01
; Mercury _mg/2 <0.001 | <0.001 0.002
Nicket —mg/L <0.02 1<0,02 1<0,0?
4§ F Sefenium mg/L <001 |<p.01 | <0.01
| Silver mg/L <0.02 | <0.02 |<0.02
l Thalliym mg/t <p.05 |<0.05 |<0.05
Zine Y. 0.06 0,08 0.08
JOHN_PEDNEAULT

Lab Number 35379 § 36368 Lab Director
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PEDNEAULT ASSOCIATES, INC. resrw usoniions

T &
1615 NINTH AVENUE PO BOX 205 - BOHEMIA, N.Y. 11710 - (516)487-8477

ws,

BT -

 AFTER §PM. (610)507-8679
August 8, 1486.:

l TO: Mr. Fr.ank Amoroso
l ' Rivkin, Radler, Dunne & Bayh
EAB Plaza
‘; Uniondale, NY 11556-0111
. Date: Coliected .. 8/1/86. ... ... Analyzed .8/1-8/8/86 Report .2/8/86 ... ...,
[l" Sampling Point
1....Catch Basin # 5 (Liquid Sample) . . . . .. ... ............ Ceererenereans SO
7 2
K PN
B, ittt ittt eetieie e s s ee et e et es o s eesanennb a0 aseaatesnen
- T Cesecasanes SRAREREEE
Parameters 1 2 3 4 ]
1,1,2 Taichforoethylene _ug/& <1.0
TriffuorotrichLoroethane uq/l <1.0 <
Tetrachforoethylene uq/2 <1.0 {
Choroform ua/l <1.0 _
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/l <1.0 .
1,1,1 Trichloroethane ua/l <1.0
Bromodichloxome thane ua/l <5.0
Dibromochlorome thane ug/t <5.0
Bromof orm ug/l <10
Y
JOHN PEDNEAULT
Lab Number Lab Director

36447




]
=]
&
B
o
<

g
:
B
W
:

29 SECATOGUE AVENUE
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WORK PLAN FOR EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED 8OIL AT
i WAGNER SEED SITE, FARMINGDALE NEW YORK

PREPARED BY: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

EMERGENCY AND REMEDIAL RESPONSE DIVISION
REGION 11
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L The following Workplan shall describe the extent of
excavation required for the residences located at 24
Elizabeth Street and 29 Secatogue Ave. The Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) has based its determination of the
required excavation on the threat of the contaminated
material to the public by direct contact, the potential for
groundwater contamination, sampling results, observations at
the scene of the fire and aerial photo analysis of the site.

—

24 Elizabeth Street (see Figure 1)

Area 1 Excavate to a depth of 54" (inches).

Area 2 Excavate to a depth 54" at the Area 1 boundary and
grade up to a depth of 36" at the Area 3 boundary.

Area 3 Excavate to a depth of 12".

Area 4 Complete excavation a depth of 12",

29 Secatogue Avenue (see Figure 2)

Area 1 Excavate to a depth of 12".

Area 2 Excavate to a depth of 12" at the Area 1 boundary and
grade to depth of 36" at the Area 3 boundary.

Area 3 Excavate to depth of 36",

The areas excavated shall be replaced with clean £ill

and resodded. In addition, the curbing on 24 Elizabeth Street
along Secatogue shall be resodded and the resodding of 29
Secatogue Ave shall continue 8 feet past the excavation areas.

The EPA has obtajined access agreements from the property
owners for the performance of this work. An EPA representative
will be present at all times while work is performed at the
properties and will modify the plan if necessary.
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Discussion

The excavation of 24 Elizabeth Street on a grade is based on
the amount of runoff each section of the property received.
A berm was constructed to contain the runoff from the site
north of 24 Elizabeth Street. A catch basin located at the
corner of Secatogue and Elizabeth was unable to handle the
large volume of water and flooding began at Area 1 and
continued to a lesser degree into Area 2 and 3, This is
evident in the sampling results which shows higher levels of
contaminants at sample 1 and decrease at 2 and 3.

The excavation of 29 Secatogue Avenue follows the pattern
of runoff that the property recelved which was observed
on the day of the fire and from grass and trees which

had been killed,

All excavation includes a safety factor based on the
potential for direct contact with the public and
the threat to groundwater resources.

EPA will determine the additional work needed to complete
restoration of the properties,




Figure 1~
XXXX Catch Basin
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® Borehole
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